SUMMARY OF THE OCCUPATIONAL THERAPY, PHYSICAL THERAPY, AND
SPPECH THERAPY PROVIDER MANUAL

The Occupational Therapy, Physical Therapy, and Speech Therapy (Therapy) Provider Manual
is being changed so that a physician referral is required annually to align with the annual
comprehensive evaluation for Early Intervention Day Treatment and Adult Developmental Day
Treatment services.

Additional edits are being made to the Therapy Manual and State Plan changes to comply with
the changes made in July 2017.
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Section 201.110 has been updated to replace “developmental day freatment clinic” with “Early
Intervention Day Treatment (EIDT) program or Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT)
program”.

Section 202.330 has been updated with the most current information regarding State Licensure
Exemptions Under Arkansas Code §17-100-104.

Section 204.000 has been updated to change the number of months providers of therapy services
are responsible for obtaining renewed PCP referrals from “six (6) months” to “twelve {12) months".

Section 207.000 has been updated with the most current information regarding Referral to First
Connections program, pursuant to Part C of individuals with Disabilities Education Act ("IDEA").

Section 208.000 has been updated with the most current information regarding Coordination with
Part B of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) Amendments of 1997.

Sections 211.000 and 212.000 have been updated to replace “Developmental Day Treatment Clinic
Services (DDTCS)” with “Aduilt Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT).”

Section 214.000 has been updated with the most current information regarding Occupational,
Physical and Speech Therapy Services.

Section 214.200 has been updated with information regarding prior authorization of extension of
benefits requirements.

Section 214.210 has been updated with the most current information regarding the Retraspective
Therapy Review Process.

Section 214.220 has been updated with the most current information regarding Medical Necessity
Review.

Section 214.230 has been updated with the most current information regarding Utilization Review.
Section 214.240 has been updated to remove the word “Retrospective”,

Section 214.300 has been updated with the most current information regarding Qccupational and
Physical Therapy Guidelines for Review.

Section 214.400 has been updated with the most current information regarding Speech-Language
Therapy Guidelines for Review.

Section 216.300 has been updated with the most current information regarding Process for
Requesting Extended Therapy Services.

Section 216.305 has been updated with the most current information regarding Documentation
Requirements.

Section 216.310 has been updated with the most current information regarding QIO Extended
Therapy Services Review Process.

Section 216.315 has been updated with the most current information regarding Administrative
Reconsideration.

Section 231.000 has been updated with the most current information regarding Prior Authorization
Request Procedures for Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) Evaluation.

Section 262.400 has been updated with the most current information regarding Special Billing
Procedures.

The paper version of this update transmittal includes revised pages that may be filed in your provider
manual. See Section | for instructions on updating the paper version of the manual. For electronic
versions, these changes have already been incorporated
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If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at
1-800-457-4454 (Toll-Free) within Arkansas or locally and Out-of-State at (501) 376-2211.

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Program

Development and Quality Assurance Unit at (501) 320-6429.

Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices, notices of rule

making and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas

Medicaid website: www.medicald.state ar.us.

Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program.

L/,?«-/J% /“4/

Rose M. Naff

Director T —r

humanservices,arkansas.gov
Protecting the vulnerable, fostering independence and promaoting better health
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201.110 School Districts, Education Service Cooperatives, and 8-15-087-1-
Developmental-Early Intervention Day Treatment, or Adult 18
Developmental Day Treatment-Clinic-Services

A school district, education service cooperative, Early Intervention Day Treatment (EIDT)
program or Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT) program-erdeveloprmental-day

Le-faeiliby) may contract with or employ qualified therapy practitioners. Effective
for dates of service on and after October 1, 2008, the individual therapy practitioner who actually
performs a service on behalf of the facility must be identified on the claim as the performing
provider when the facility bills for that service. This action is taken in compliance with the
federal Improper Payments Information Act of 2002 (IPIA), Public Law 107-300 and the resulting
Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) program initiated by the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS).

If a facility contracts with a qualified therapy practitioner, the criteria for group providers of
therapy services apply (See Section 201.100 of the Occupational, Physical, Speech Therapy
Services manual). The qualified therapy practitioner who contracts with the facility must be
enrolled with Arkansas Medicaid. The contract practitioner who performs a service must be listed
as the performing provider on the claim when the facility bills for that service.

If a facility employs a qualified therapy practitioner, that practitioner has the option of either
enrolling with Arkansas Medicaid or requesting a Practitioner ldentification Number (View or
print form DMS$-7708). The employed practitioner who performs a service must be listed as the
performing provider on the claim when the facility bills for that service.

The following requirements apply only to Arkansas school districts and education service
cooperatives that employ (via a form W-4 relationship) qualified practitioners to provide therapy
services.

A.  The Arkansas Department of Education must certify a school district or education service
cooperative.

1. The Arkansas Department of Education must provide a list, updated on a regular
basis, of all school districts and education service cooperatives certified by the
Arkansas Department of Education to the Medicaid Provider Enroliment Unit of the
Division of Medical Services.

2. The Local Education Agency (LEA) number must be used as the license number for
the school district or education service cooperative.

B. The school district or education service cooperative must enroll as a provider of therapy
services. Refer to Section 201.000 for the process to enroll as a provider and for
information regarding applicable restrictions to enrollment.

202.330 State Licensure Exemptions Under Arkansas Code §17-97100-104 1-1-1848-
J2-02

Arkansas Code §17-87100-104, as amended, makes it lawful for a person to perform speech-
language pathology services without Arkansas licensure as:

A. A person performing speech-language pathology services solely within the confines or
under the jurisdiction of a public school system if that person holds a valid and current
certificate as a speech therapist or speech-language pathologist issued by the Arkansas

| Department of Education. [Arkansas Code §17-57100-104 -Sestion-3 (4)]

B. A person performing speech-language pathology services solely within the confines of the
person’s duties as an employee of the State of Arkansas, provided that the person was an
’ employee of the State of Arkansas on January 1, 1993. [Arkansas Code §17-87100-

104(7)-Section 3{7HA)
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C. A person performing speech-language pathology services solely within the confines of the
person’'s duties as an employee of any entity licensed or certified as a Developmental
Disability Services community provider by the Division of Develepmental DisabilityProvider
Services and Quality Assurance (DPSQA). That person must hold a minimum of a
bachelor's degree in speech-language pathology, must be supervised by a licensed
speech-language pathologist and must comply with Arkansas regulations as a Speech-
Language Pathology Support Personnel. [Arkansas Code §17-67100-104(8)-Sestion 375}

=]

204.000 Required Documentation 1-1-1810-
1509

All Provider Participation requirements detailed within Section 140.000 must be met. The
additional documentation requirements below also apply to Occupational, Physical and Speech-
Language Therapy providers:

A.  Providers of therapy services are required to maintain the following records for each
beneficiary of therapy services:

1. Awritten referrai for occupational therapy, physical therapy or speech-language
pathology services is required from the patient’s primary care physician (PCP) unless
the beneficiary is exempt from PCP Managed Care Program requirements.

a. If the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process, then the beneficiary’s
attending physician wiil make referrals for therapy services.

b.  Providers of therapy services are responsible for obtaining renewed PCP
referrals every 6-fwelve (12} months. Please refer to Section | of this manual
for policies and procedures regarding PCP referrals.

2. Awritten prescription for cccupational, physical therapy and speech-language
pathclogy services signed and dated by the PCP or attending physician.

a.  The beneficiary's PCP or the physician specialist must sign the prescription.

b. A prescription for therapy services is valid for 1 year uniess the prescribing
physician specifies a shorter period.

3.  Atreatment plan or plan of care (POC) for the prescribed therapy developed and
signed by providers credentialed and licensed in the prescribed therapy orby a
physician. The plan must include goals that are functionai, measurabie and specific
for each individual client.

4. Where applicable, an Individualized Family Service Plan (IFSP), individual Program
Pian (IPP) or *Individual Educational Plan (*IEP), established pursuant to Part C of
the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act. *The entire volume of the |IEP is not
required for documentation purposes of retrospective review or audit of a facility’s
therapy services. Pages one (1) and two {2), the Goals and Objectives page
(pertinent to the therapy requested)} and the Signature Page of the |IEP are all that
are normaliy required for verification as review documentation.

5. Where applicable, an *Individual Educational Plan (*|EP) established pursuant to
Part B of the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act. *The entire volume of the
IEP is not required for documentation purposes of retrospective review or audit of a
facility’s therapy services. Pages one (1) and two (2), the Goals and Objeciives page
(pertinent to the therapy requested) and the Signature Page cf the IEP are all that
are normaliy required for verification as review documentation.

6.  Description of specific therapy or speech-language pathology service(s) provided
with date, actual time service(s) were rendered, and the name of the individua!
providing the service(s).
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7. All therapy evaluation reports, dated progress notes describing the beneficiary’s
progress signed by the individual providing the service(s) and any related
correspondence.

8. Discharge notes and summary.

B.  Any individual providing therapy services or speech-language pathology services must
have on file:

1. Verification of his or her qualifications. Refer to Section 202.000 of this manual.

2. When applicable, any written contract between the individual and the school district,
edugcation service cooperative or the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services.

C.  Any group provider enrolled as a Medicaid provider is responsible for maintaining
appropriate employment records for all qualified therapists, speech-language pathologists
and for all therapy or speech-language pathology assistants employed by the group.

D.  School districts or education service cooperatives must have on file all appropriate
employment records for qualified therapists, speech-language pathologists and for all
therapy or pathology assistants employed by the group. A copy of verification of the
employee credentials and qualifications is to be maintained in the group provider's
employee files.

E. A cooperative for multiple school districts that provides, by contractual agreement, the
qualified speech-language pathologist to supervise speech-language pathology assistants
or speech therapists must have on file the contractual agreement.

207.000 5 ntervention Ranordina Raoulramean or Children Ace
to-FhreeReferral to First Connections program. pursuant to Part C 1303
of Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA™)
Division of Developmental Disabilities Services {DDS) is the lead agency responsible for the

general administration and supervision of the proarams and activities utilized to carry out the
provisions of Part C of the IDEA. First Connections is the DDS program in Arkansas that

administers, moniters, and carries out all Part C of IDEA activities and responsibilities for the
state. The First Connections firogram ensures that appropriate eary intervention services are

available to all infants and toddlers from birth to thirty-six {361 months of age (and their families)
that are suspected of having a developmental delay.

Federal requlations under Part C of the IDEA reauire “nrimary referral sources” to refer any child

suspected of having a developmental delay or disability for early intervention services. A

physical, occupational. or speech therapist is considered a primary referral source under Part C
of IDEA regulations.

Each provider must, within two (2) working days of first contact, refer all infants and toddlers from
birth fo thirty-six (361 months of age for whom there is a diagnosis or suspicion of a
developmental delay or disability. The referral must be made to the DDS First Connections

Central Intake Unit. which serves as the State of Arkansas’s single point of entry to minimize
duplication and expedite service delivery. Each provider is responsible for maintaining
documentation evidencing that a proper and timely referral to First Connections has been made.
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1— DevelopmentalDelay —a-delay-6f 25% or greator in-one of the-following-areasef
davelopment: '

a——Fhysicat {gressfine-motar),
b—Gognitives
e—Adapt+eandself-holp-shdis:

2— —Biegnosed physisalesmeanialcondition—examples ot suchconditionsinclude but
are-netlimited-te:
a—Bowrs-Syndrorme-and chromesomal abnomalities asseciateewith-rental

retmrdatinn,

b —GCongeritalsyndromes-associated-with delays-such-as-Fetal Aleshel Syndrome;
intra~uterine-drug-expesure -prenatal ruballa-sevisremicrosephahrand
macreeephaly

c——-Maternal-Asguirsdrmmure Beficicney-Syndrome (AHGSand

d——Sensofyirnpatirments-such-asvicual-or-hearing disorders:

Human-Servicesisthelead ageney-forDEA FPart G Eardy-Interventionin-Arkansas:

Referrslsto FirstConneclicne-may-be-made-sitharthroughtne LIDS-Sapdee

Cesrdinsterforthe childs-counbrof residenca-ordirsethy{oa DS icensed
208.000 Coordination with Part B of the Individuals with Disabilities 7-1-1846-

Education Act (IDEA) Amendments of 1997 HB-63

Laca! Education Agencies {"LEA") have tha responsibility to ansurs that children from ages thres
(3) uniil entry into Kindergarten whe have or are suspected of having a disability under Part B of
1DEA (“Part B") receive a Free Appropriate Public Education.

Eor further clarification related to Special Education Servires refer to the DPSQA EIDT Licensure
Manual.

Leca! Education-Agencies{LEA eitherindividualy orthrongh an Education-Sopdses
@mﬂm%mm%p%%%mnwmw%mﬁpm&%bi%émm

6i—1+|€§FeH-W}th«é! sakiiosoged2-teS-
having,a-disabilitv-as-defined-under Section 619 of Rark-B-oHhe IBEA 07 raust rafer- the-shildHo
tha-LEA 0+ ESC sreviding-spociatedusationand relaied-serdcesto-this-popalation-of-childron:
therequiroments of- the IDEAZB7-including-but notlimited-to thefellowing:
A—Services-are-provided-at-ne-costiothe-parent:

B— Sericesare-nchdupliested:

G —-Services are-in-accerdance-wiathe child' s-individualized-educationplan:

TheArkansas Departimentof EducationSpesialEdusation may-be-seniacied-formere
information—View or print the Arkansas Departmsnt of Education-Spesinl Edusation
contastinfermation:
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211.000 Introduction 7-1-1871-
85

The Arkansas Medicaid Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy Program reimburses
therapy services for Medicaid-eligible individuals under the age of 21 in the Child Health
Services (EPSDT) Program.

Therapy services for individuals aged 21 and older are only covered when provided through the

l following Medicaid Programs: Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT)Clinic-Services
(BETCS), Hospital/Critical Access Hospital (CAH)/End-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD), Home
Health, Hospice and Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center. Refer to
these Medicaid provider manuals for conditions of coverage and benefit limits.

Medicaid reimbursement is conditional upon providers’ compliance with Medicaid policy as
stated in this provider manual, manual update transmittals and official program correspondence.

All Medicaid benefits are based on medical necessity. Refer to the Glossary for a definition of
medical necessity.

212.000 Scope 7-1-184-3-
09

Occupational therapy, physical therapy and speech-language pathology services are those
services defined by applicable state and federal rules and regulations. These services are
covered only when the following conditions exist:

A.  Services are provided only by appropriately licensed individuals who are enrolled as
Medicaid providers in keeping with the participation requirements in Section 201.000 of this
manual.

B.  Services are provided as a result of a referral from the beneficiary’s primary care physician
(PCP). If the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process, then the attending physician
must make the referrals.

C.  Treatment services must be provided according to a written prescription signed by the
PCP, or the attending physician, as appropriate.

D.  Treatment services must be provided according to a treatment plan or a plan of care
(POC) for the prescribed therapy, developed and signed by providers credentialed or
licensed in the prescribed therapy or by a physician.

E.  Medicaid covers occupational therapy, physical therapy and speech therapy
services when provided to eligible Medicaid beneficiaries under age 21 in the Child Health

Services (EPSDT) Program by qualified occupational, phyS|caI or speech therapy
providers.

F.  Speech therapy services ONLY are covered for beneficiaries in the ARKids First-B
program benefits.

G.  Therapy services for individuals over age 21 are only covered when provided through the
following Medicaid Programs: Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT )Cliric-Services
{DDTCS), Hospital/Critical Access Hospital (CAH), Rehabilitative Hospital, Home Health,
Hospice and Physician. Refer to these Medicaid provider manuals for conditions of
coverage and benefit limits.

214.000 Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy Services 7-1-1810-1-
15

A.  Occupational, physical and speech therapy services require a referral from the
beneficiary’s primary care physician (PCP} unless the beneficiary is exempt from PCP
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Program requirements. If the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process, referrals for
therapy services are required from the beneficiary's attending physician. All therapy
services for beneficiaries under the age of 21 years require referrals and prescriptions be
made utilizing the “Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy for Medicaid Eligible
Beneficiaries Under Age 21" form DMS-640.

B.  Occupational, physical and speech therapy services also require a written prescription
signed by the PCP or attending physician, as appropriate.

1. Providers of therapy services are responsible for obtaining renewed PCP referrals at
laast once every sitwelve (12) months-even-if-the-preseription-for therapy-is-fer-one
Year.

2. A prescription for therapy services is valid for the length of time specified by the
prescribing physician, up to one year.

C.  When a school district is providing therapy services in accordance with a child's
Individualized Education Program (IEP), a PCP referral is required at the beginning of each
school year. The PCP referral for the therapy services related to the IEP can be for the
9-month school year.-and-a-6-moenth raferal renawal is-not necessarpunless the PGP
specifies athorsdse:

D. The PCP or attending physician is responsible {or determining medical necessity for
therapy treatment.

1. The individual's diagnosis must clearly establish and support that the prescribed
therapy is medically necessary.

2. Diagnosis codes and nomenclature must comply with the coding conventions and
requirements established in Internationa! Classification of Diseases Clinical
Modification in the edition Medicaid has certified as current for the patient’s dates of
service.

3. Please note the foliowing diagnosis cedes are not specific enough to identify the
medical necessity for therapy treatment and may not be used.

E. Therapy services providers must use form DM3-640 — "Occupational, Physical and
Speech Therapy for Medicaid Eligibie Beneficiaries Under Age 21 Prescription/Referral” —
te obtain the PCP refarral and the written prescription for therapy services for any
beneficiary under the age of 21 years. View or print form DMS-640. Exclusive use of
this form will facilitate the process of obtaining referrals and prescriptions from the PCP or
attending physician. A copy of the prescription must be maintained in the beneficiary's
records. The original prescription is to be maintained by the physician. Form DMS-640
must be used for the initial referral for evaluation and a separate DMS-640 is required for
the prescription. After the initial referral using the form DMS-840 and initial prescription
utilizing a separate form DMS3-640, subsequent referrals and prescriptions for continued
therapy may be made at the same time using the same DMS-640. Instructions for
completion of form DMS-640 are located on the back of the form. Medicaid will accept an
electronic signature provided that it is compliance with Arkansas Code 25-31-103. When
an electronic version of the DMS-640 becomes part of the physician or provider's
electronic health record, the inclusion of extraneous patient and clinic information does not
alter the form.

To order copies from the Arkansas Medicaid fiscal agent use Form MFR-001 — Medicaid
Forms Request. View or Print the Medicaid Form Reguest MFR-001.

F.  Atreatment plan developed and signed by a provider whe is credentialed and licensed in
the prescribed therapy or by a physician is required for the prescribed therapy.

1.  The plan must include goals that are functional, measurable, and specific for each
individua! chiid.
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2. Services must be provided in accordance with the treatment plan, with clear
documentation of service rendered. Refer to Section 204.000, part D, of this manual
for more information on required documentation.

G.  Make-up therapy sessions are covered in the event a therapy session is canceled or
missed if determined medically necessary and prescribed by the beneficiary’'s PCP. Any
make-up therapy session requires a separate prescription from the original prescription
previously received. Form DMS-640 must be used by the PCP or attending physician for
any make-up therapy session prescriptions.

H.  Therapy services carried out by an unlicensed therapy student may be covered only when
the following criteria are met:

1. Therapies performed by an unlicensed student must be under the direction of a
licensed therapist, and the direction is such that the licensed therapist is considered
to be providing the medical assistance.

2. To qualify as providing the service, the licensed therapist must be present and
engaged in student oversight during the entirety of any encounter that the provider
expects Medicaid to cover.

L Refer to Section 260.000 of this manual for procedure codes and billing instructions and
Section 216.100 of this manual for information regarding extended therapy benefits.

214.200 Guidelines for Retrospestive-Review of Occupational, Physical and 7-1-187-1-
Speech Therapy Services 2

Pricr authorization of extension of benefits is required when a physician prescribes more than 90
minutes of therapy per week in one or more therapy discipline(s). Retrospective review of
occupational, physical and speech therapy services is required for beneficiaries under age 21
who are receiving ninetv (90) minutes per week or less of therapy services in each discipline or
who are receiving rehabilitation therapy after an injury. illness or surgical procedure. The
purpose of retrespestive-all review is the promotion of effective, efficient and economical delivery
of health care services.

The Quality Improvement Organization (QIO), under contract to the Medicaid Program, performs
retrospective reviews by reviewing medical records to determine if services delivered and

| reimbursed by Medicaid meet medical necessity requirements. View or print AFMC-QIO
contact information.

Specific guidelines have been developed for occupational, physical and speech therapy
retrospective reviews. These guidelines may be found in Sections 214.300 and 214.400.

00

~d

-1

214.210 Retrospective Therapy Review Process

2l

Retrospective therapy review encompasses occupational therapy (OT), speech language
pathology (SLP) and physical therapy (PT) services that provide evaluation and treatment for the
purpose of improving function and preventing long-term disabilities in Medicaid-eligible
beneficiaries under age twenty-one (21). The primary care physician (PCP) or attending
physician is responsible for referring the beneficiary for these interventions. Therapeutic
intervention is covered in public schools and therapy clinics. A valid prescription written and
signed by the PCP or attending physician on the revised DMS-640 form is required. This
prescription is valid for the length of time indicated by the physician or up to one (1) year from
the date of the physician’s signature.

On a calendar quarterly basis, the Quality Improvement Organization (QIO) under contract with
Arkansas Medicaid, will select and review a percentage random sample of all the therapy

services billed and paid during the past three months (previous quarter) that were either (1) 90
minutes or less per week or (2} were provided pursuant to a rehabilitation diagnosis (related to
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an injury, illness or surgical procedure). The writen-request for record copies is mailed-sent to
each provider along with instructions for mailing-efreturning the records. The request asks for
the child’s parent/guardian name and address and lists the child’s name, date of birth, Medicaid
identification number, dates of services, type of therapy, date of request and a listing of the -

| documentation required for review. The provider(s) must cepyv-and-mailprovide the information
to the QIO within thirty (30) calendar days of the request date printed in the record request cover
letter. If the requested information is not received within the thirty-(30) day timeframe, a medical
necessity denial is issued.

Post payment review of therapies is a dual process: The utilization review determines whether
billed services were prescribed and delivered as billed, and the medical riecessity review
determines whether the amount, duration and frequency of services provided were medically
necessary.

l Providers must send the requested record copies via-mzil to the QIO. When the records are
received, each record is stamped with the receipt date and entered into the computer review and

] tracking system. This system automatically generates a nofification to the provider that a-the
record(s) has been received. The Receipt of Requested Therapy Records letter is an
acknowledgement of receipt of the record(s) only. Individual records have not been assessed for
completeness of documentation. Additional documentation may be requested from the provider
at a later date in order to complete a retrospective therapy review audit.

Records will not be accepted via facsimile or email.

214,220 Medical Necessity Review 7-1-183-1-
a8

The record is initially reviewed by a registered nurse using screening guidelines developed from
the promulgated Medicaid therapy manual. The nurse reviewer screens the chart to determine
whether the correct information was submitted for review. If it is determined that the requested
information was submitted correctly, the nurse reviewer can then review the documentation in
more detail to determine whether it meets Medicaid eligibility criteria for medical necessity. The

| medical necessity review includes verifying that all therapy services will be or have been
provided under a valid PCP prescription (form DMS-640). A prescription is considered valid if it
contains the following information: the child’s name, Medicaid 1D number, a valid diagnosis that
clearly establishes and supports that the prescribed therapy is medically necessary, minutes and
duration of therapy and is signed and dated by the FCP or attending physician. All therapy
prescriptions must be on the revised DMS-640 form. Rubber-stamped signatures, those signed
by the physician’'s nurse or a nurse practitioner and those without a signature date are not
considered valid. Changes made to the prescription that alter the type and quantity of services
prescribed are invalid unless changes are initialed and dated by the physician.

If the guidalines are met whean beina refrospectively reviewsd and medical necessity is
approved, the nurse reviewer proceeds to the utilization portion of the review. If guidelines are
not met or the prescription is invalid, the nurse reviewer refers the record to an appropriate
therapist adviser for further review.

The therapist adviser may determine there is medical necessity even though the guidelines are
not met, or make recommendation to the Asscciate Medical Director (AMD) for possible denial of
all or part of the services provided. The AMD will review the recommendation and make a final
decision to approve or deny. If the services are partially or completely denied, the provider, the
beneficiary and the ordering physician are notified in writing of the denial. Each denial letter
contains a rationale for the denial that is case specific. Each party is provided information about
requesting reconsideration review or a fair hearing.

214,230 Utilization Review 7-1-183-14-
06
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When the billed services are determined to be medically necessary during retrospective review,
the nurse reviewer proceeds to the utilization portion of the review. The computer review system
lists alt claims for services paid during the previous quarter for each beneficiary selected. This
listing includes the procedure code and madifier, if required, dates of service billed and units
paid. The nurse reviewer compares the paid claims data to the progress notes submitted. The
previously mentioned screening guidelines are utilized to verify that the proper procedure code
and modifier, if required, were billed, time infout is documented, a specific description of the
therapy services provided, activities rendered during the therapy session and some form of
measurement is documented for each daily therapy session along with the providing therapist’s
signature (full name and credentials). If the documentation submitted supports the billed
services, the nurse reviewer approves the utilization portion of the retrospective review. When
documentation submitted does not support the billed services, the nurse reviewer refers the
services not supported by documentation to an appropriate therapist for further review.

The therapist reviews the documentation and either approves the services as billed or provides a
recommendation to the AMD to deny some or all of the services. If the AMD agrees with the
denial, a denial letter is mailed to the provider, the ordering physician and the beneficiary. The
letter includes case specific rationale explaining why the services did not meet established
criteria.

214.240 Denial/Due Process 7-1-183-4-
08

Retrospective-Therapy Reviews may result in either a medical necessity or a utilization denial.
For utilization only denials, the service provider is notified in writing of the denied services. The
denial notification provides case specific rationale for the denial and will include instructions for
requesting reconsideration. If the denial is for medical necessity, the PCP or atiending physician
and the services provider(s) will be notified in writing of the medical necessity denial. Each
denial letter contains case specific denial rationale. The PCP denial letter informs the physician
that a denial for therapy services on a specific Medicaid beneficiary has been issued. |t states
that he is being notified for information only because he might be called upon by the providers(s)
to assist in the request for reconsideration. For either denial type, the provider is allowed 35
calendar days to submit additional information for reconsideration. Reconsideration review will
not be performed if the additional information does not contain substantially different information
than that previously submitted. Only one reconsideration is allowed per denial.

The beneficiary is notified in writing of all medical necessity denials at the same tirne the provider
is notified. The beneficiary's denial letter includes case specific denial rationale and includes
instructions for requesting a fair hearing. The beneficiary is not notified of utilization denials.

214.300 Occupational and Physical Therapy Guidelines for Retrospective 7-1-1884-
Review B

A.  Medical Necessity

Occupational and physical therapy services must be medically necessary to the treatment
of the individual's illness or injury. A diagnosis alone is not sufficient documentation to
support the medical necessity of therapy. To be considered medically necessary, the
following conditions must be met:

1.  The services must be considered under accepted standards of practice to be a
specific and effective treatment for the patient's condition.

2. The services must be of such a level of complexity or the patient's condition must be
such that the services required can be safely and effectively performed only by or
under the supervision of a qualified physical or occupational therapist.

3. There must be reasonable expectation that therapy will result in a meaningful
improvement or a reasaonable expectation that therapy will prevent a worsening of the
condition. (See the medical necessity definition in the Glossary of this manual.)
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B. Evaluations and Report Components

To establish medical necessity, a comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of
deficit must be performed. A comprehensive assessment must include:

1 Date of evaluation.

2 Child's name and date of birth.
3.  Diagnosis specific to therapy.
4

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is 12
months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in the child’s
dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the evaluation.

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of weeks
born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological age.
Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age infant has a
corrected age of 4 months according to the following equation:

7 months - [{40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

5.  Standardized test results, including all subtest scores, if applicable. Test results
must be reported as standard scores, Z scores, T scores or percentiles. Age-
equivalent scores and percentage of delay cannot be used to qualify for services.

6. If applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37 weeks
gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be noted in the
evaluation.

7. Objective information describing the child's gross/fine motor abilities/deficits, e.g.,
range of motion measurements, manual muscle testing, muscle tone or a narrative
description of the child’s functional mobility skills (strengths and weaknesses).

8.  Aninterpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
therapy/minutes per week.

9. A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment plan and
potential goals to address each identified problem.

10. Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.
C. Interpretation and Eligibility: Ages Birth to 21

1. Tests used must be norm-referenced, standardized and specific to the therapy
provided.

Tests must be age appropriate for the child being tested.

All subtests, components and scores must be reported for all tests used for eligibility
purposes.

4.  Eligibility for therapy will be based upon a score of -1.5 standard deviations (SD)
below the mean or greater in at least one subtest area or composite score on a
norm-referenced, standardized test. When a -1.5 8D or greater is not indicated by
the test, a criterion-referenced test along with informed clinical opinion must be
included to support the medical necessity of services.

5, If the child cannot be tested with a norm-referenced, standardized test, criterion-
based testing or a functional description of the child's gross/fine motor deficits may
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be used. Documentation of the reason a standardized test could not be used must
be included in the evaluation.

6.  The Mental Measurement Yearbook (MMY) is the standard reference to determine
reliability/validity. Refer to the Accepted Tests sections for a list of standardized tests
accepted by Arkansas Medicaid for retrospective reviews.

7. Range of Motion: A limitation of greater than ten degrees and/or documentation of
how a deficit limits function.

Muscle Tone: Modified Ashworth Scale.

Manual Muscle Test: A deficit is a muscle strength grade of fair (3/5) or below that
impedes functional skills. With increased muscle tone, as in cerebral palsy, testing is
unreliable.

10. Transfer Skills; Documented as the amount of assistance required to perform
transfer, i.e., maximum, moderate or minimal assistance. A deficit is defined as the
inability to perform a transfer safely and independently.

11.  Children (birth to age 21) receiving services outside of the public schools, and adults
receiving services in an Adult Developmental Day Treatment {ADDT) program, must

be evaluated annually.

4312.Children (age three to 21) receiving services within public schools, as a part of an
Individual Program Plan (IPP) or an Individual Education Plan (IEP), must have an
annual update of progress with a full evaluation every three years; “School-related”
means the child is of school age, attends public school and receives therapy
provided by the school.

D.  Frequency, Intensity and Duration of Physicai and/or Occupational Therapy Services

The frequency, intensity and duration of therapy services should always be medically
necessary and realistic for the age of the child and the severity of the deficit or disorder.
Therapy is indicated if improvement will occur as a direct result of these services and if
there is a potential for improvement in the form of functional gain.

1. Monitoring: May be used to ensure that the child is maintaining a desired skill level
or to assess the effectiveness and fit of equipment such as orthotics and other
durable medical equipment. Monitoring frequency should be based on a time interval
that is reasonable for the complexity of the problem being addressed.

2. Maintenance Therapy: Services that are performed primarily to maintain range of
motion or to provide positioning services for the patient do not qualify for physical or
occupational therapy services. These services can be provided to the child as part of
a home program implemented by the child's caregivers and do not necessarily
require the skilled services of a physical or occupational therapist to be performed
safely and effectively.

3.  Duration of Services: Therapy services should be provided as long as reasonable
progress is made toward established goals. If reasonable functional progress cannot
be expected with continued therapy, then services should be discontinued and
monitoring or establishment of a home program should be implemented.

E. Progress Notes

Child’'s name.
Date of service.

Time in and time out of each therapy session.

PN =

Objectives addressed (should coincide with the plan of care).
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214.400

A,

5.

A description of specific therapy services provided daily and the activities rendered
during each therapy session, along with a form measurament.

Progress notes must be legible.
Therapists must sign each date of entry with a full signature and credentials.

Graduate students must have the supervising physical therapist or occupational
therapist co-sign progress notes.

Speech-Language Therapy Guidelines for-Ratrospective Review L-.l-.".'fﬁ

Medicai Necessity

Speach-tanguage therapy services must be medically necessary to the treatment of the
individual's iliness or injury. A diagnosis alone is not sufficient documentation to support
the medical necessity of therapy. To be considered medicaliy necessary, the following
conditions must be met:

1.

The services must be considered under accepted standards of practice to be a
specific and effective treatment for the patient’s condition.

The services must be of such a level of complexity or the patient’s condition must be
such that the services required can be safely and effectively performed only by or
under the supervision of a qualified speech and language pathologist.

There must be a reasonable expectation that therapy will result in meaningful
improvement or a reasonable expectation that therapy will prevent a worsening of the
condition. ({See the medical necessity definition in the Glossary of this manual.)

Types of Communication Disorders

1.

Language Disorders — Impaired comprehension and/or use of spoken, wriiten
and/or other symbol systems. This disorder may involve the following components:
forms of language (phonology, morphology, syntax}, content and meaning of
language (semantics, prosody), function of language (pragmatics) and/or the
perception/processing of language. Language disorders may involve one, ali or a
combination of the above components.

Speech Production Disorders — impairment of the articulation of speech sounds,
voice and/or fluency. Speech Production disorders may involve one, alicra
cembination of these components of the speech production system.

A speech production disorder may manifest as an individuai sound deficiency, i.e.,
traditional articulation disorder, incomplete or deviant use of the phonoiogical system,
i.e., phonological disorder, or poor coordination of the oral-motor mechanism for
purposes of speech production, i.e., verbal and/or oral apraxia, dysarthria.

Oral Motor/Swallowing/Feeding Disorders — impairment of the muscles, structures
and/or functions of the mouth {physiological or sensory-based) invoived with the
entire act of deglutition from piacement and manipulation of foed in the mouth
through the cral and pharyngeal phases of the swallow. These disorders may or
may not result in deficits to speech production.

Evaluation and Report Componenis

1.

STANDARDIZED SCORING KEY:

Mild: Scores between 84-78; -1.0 standard deviation
Mcderate: Scores between 77-71; -1.5 standard deviations
Severe: Scores between 70-64; -2.0 standard deviations

Profound:. Scores of 63 or lower; -2.0+ standard deviations
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2.  LANGUAGE: To establish medical necessity, results from a comprehensive
assessment in the suspected area of deficit must be reported. (Refer to Section
214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required frequency of re-evaluations.) A
comprehensive assessment for Language disorder must include:

a. Date of evaluation.

b Child’s name and date of birth.

C. Diagnosis specific to therapy.

d Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child's dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
evaluation.

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of weeks born
before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological age. Therefore, a 7-
month-old, former 28 week gestational age infant has a corrected age of 4
months according to the following equation:

7 months - [{40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [{12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

e. Results from an assessment specific to the suspected type of language
disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if applicable,
A comprehensive measure of language must be included for initial evaluations.
Use of one-word vocabulary tests alone will not be accepted. (Review Section
214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy.)

f. If applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation,

g.  Oral-peripheral speech mechanism examination, which includes a description
of the structure and function of the orofacial structures.

h.  Formal or informal assessment of hearing, articulation, voice and fluency skills.
i. An interpretation of the results of the evaluation including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.

j- A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

k. Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.

3. SPEECH PRODUCTION (Articulation, Phonological, Apraxia). To establish medical
necessity, results from a comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of deficit
must be reported. (Refer to Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required
frequency of re-evaluations.) A comprehensive assessment for Speech Production
{Articulation, Phonological, Apraxia) disorder must include:

a.  Date of evaluation.

b Child’s name and date of birth.
c. Diagnosis specific to therapy.
d

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child’'s dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
evaluation.
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NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of
weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronelogical
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age
infant has a corrected age of 4 months according to the following
equation:

7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

e. Results from an assessment specific to the suspected type of speech
production disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if
applicable. All errors specific to the type of speech production disorder must
be reported (e.g., positions, processes, motor patterns). (Review Section
214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy.)

f. If applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematurity {less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.

g.  Oral-peripheral speech mechanism examination, which includes a description
of the structure and function of orofacial structures.

h.  Formal screening of language skills. Examples include, but are not limited to,
the Fluharty-2, KLST-2, CELF-4 Screen or TTFC.

i. Formal or informal assessment of hearing, voice and fluency skills.

j- An interpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.

k.  Adescription of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

L. Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.

4. SPEECH PRODUCTION (Voice): To establish medical necessity, results from a
comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of deficit must be reported. (Refer
to Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required frequency of re-
evaluations.) A comprehensive assessment for Speech Production (Voice) disorder
must include:

a. A medical evaluation to determine the presence or absence of a physical
etiology is not a prerequisite for evaluation of voice disorder; however, it is
required for the initiation of treatments related to the voice disorder. See
Section 214.400 D4.

Date of evaluation.
Child's name and date of birth.
Diagnosis specific to therapy.

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the chiid is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child’'s dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
evaluation.

© a0 o

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of
weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age
infant has a corrected age of 4 months according to the following
equation:
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m.

7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

Results from an assessment relevant to the suspected type of speech
production disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if
applicable. (Review Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language
Therapy.)

If applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.

Oral-peripheral speech mechanism examination, which includes a description
of the structure and function of orofacial structures.

Formal screening of language skills. Examples include, but are not limited to,
the Fluharty-2, KLST-2, CELF-4 Screen or TTFC.

Formal or informal assessment of hearing, articulation and fluency skills.

An interpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.

A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.

5. SPEECH PRODUCTION (Fluency). To establish medical necessity, results from a
comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of deficit must be reported. {(Refer
to Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required frequency of re-
evaluations.) A comprehensive assessment for Speech Production (Fluency)
disorder must include:

a.

b.
c.
d

Date of evaluation.
Child’'s name and date of birth.
Diagnosis specific fo therapy.

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child's dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
evaluation.

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of
weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronolegical
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age
infant has a corrected age of 4 months according to the following
equation:

7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [{12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

Results from an assessment specific to the suspected type of speech
production disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if
applicable. {Review Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language
Therapy.)
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f. If applicable, {est results should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.

g.  Oral-peripheral speech mechanism examination, which includes a description
of the structure and function of orofacial structures.

h.  Formal screening of language skills. Examples include, but are not limited to,
the Fluharty-2, KLST-2, CELF-4 Screen or TTFC.

i Formal or informal assessment of hearing, articulation and voice skills.

j An interpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.

k. A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

l. Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.

6. ORAL MOTOR/SWALLOWING/FEEDING: To establish medical necessity, resuits
from a comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of deficit must be reported.
(Refer to Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required frequency of re-
evaluations.) A comprehensive assessment for Oral Motor/Swallowing/Feeding
disorder must include:

a. Date of evaluation.

b Child's name and date of birth.
C. Diagnosis specific to therapy.
d

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child's dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
evaluation.

NOTE: To calcuiate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of
weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age
infant has a corrected age of 4 months according to the following
equation:

7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

e. Results from an assessment specific to the suspecied type of oral
motor/swallowing/feeding disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients
and/or indexes, if applicable. {See Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for
Speech-Language Therapy.)

f. If swallowing problems and/or signs of aspiration are noted, then include a
staternent indicating that a referral for a videofluoroscopic swallow study has
been made.

g.  If applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.

h.  Formal or informal assessment of hearing, language, articulation voice and
fluency skills.

i. An interpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.
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j- A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

k.  Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.
D. Interpretation and Eligibility: Ages Birth to 21

1. LANGUAGE: Two language composite or quotient scores (i.e., normed or
standalone) in the area of suspected deficit must be reported, with at least one being
from a norm-referenced, standardized test with good reliability and validity. {Use of
fwo one-word vocabulary tests alone will not be accepted.)

a.  For children age birth to three: criterion-referenced tests will be accepted as a
second measure for determining eligibility for language therapy.

b.  For children age three to 21: criterion-referenced tests will not be accepted as a
second measure when determining eligibility for language therapy. (When use
of standardized instruments is not appropriate, see Section 214.400, part D,
paragraph 8).

c.  Age birth to three: Eligibility for language therapy will be based upon a
composite or quotient score that is -1.5 standard deviations (SD) below the
mean or greater from a norm-referenced, standardized test, with corroborating
data from a criterion-referenced measure. YWhen these two measures do not
agree, results from a third measure that corroborate the identified deficits are
required to support the medical necessity of services.

d.  Age three to 21: Eligibility for language therapy will be based upon 2
composite or quotient scores from 2 tests, with at least 1 composite or quotient
score on each test that is -1.5 standard deviations (SD) below the mean or
greater. When -1.5 SD or greater is not indicated by both of these tests, a third
standardized test indicating a score -1.5 8D or greater is required to support
the medical necessity of services.

2.  ARTICULATION AND/OR PHONOQLOGY: Two tests and/or procedures must be
administered, with at least one being a norm-referenced, standardized test with good

reliability and validity.

Eligibility for articulation and/or phonological therapy will be based upon standard
scores (SS) of -1.5 SD or greater below the mean from two tests. When -1.5 5D or
greater is not indicated by both of these tests, corroborating data derived from clinical
analysis procedures can be used to support the medical necessity of services
(review Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy).

3. APRAXIA: Two tests and/or procedures must be administered, with at least one
being a norm-referenced, standardized test with good reliability and validity.

Eligibility for apraxia therapy will be based upon standard scores (8S) of -1.5 8D or
greater below the mean from two tests. When -1.5 SD or greater is not indicated by
both of these tests, corroborating data from a criterion-referenced test and/or
accepted clinical can be used to support the medical necessity of services (review
Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy).

4.  VOICE: Due to the high incidence of medical factors that contribute to voice
deviations, a medical evaluation is a requirement for eligibility for voice therapy.

Eligibility for voice therapy will be based upon a medical referral for therapy and a
functional profile of voice parameters that indicates a moderate or severe
deficit/disorder.

5. FLUENCY: Two tests and/or procedures must be administered, with at least one
being a norm-referenced, standardized test with good reliability and validity.

Eligibility for fluency therapy wilt be based upon standard scores (SS) of -1.5 SD or
greater below the mean from two tests. When -1.5 SD or greater is not indicated by
both of these tests, descriptive data from an affect measure and/or accepted clinical
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procedures can be used to support the medical necessity of services. (Review
Section 214.410 - Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy.)

6. ORAL MOTOR/SWALLOWING/FEEDING: An in-depth, functional profile of oral
motor structures and function.

Efigibility for oral-motor/swallowing/feeding therapy will be based upon an in-depth
functional profile of oral motor structures and function using a thorough protocol {e.g.,
checklist, profile) that indicates a moderate or severe deficit or disorder. When
moderate or severe aspiration has been confirmed by a videofluoroscopic swallow
study, the patient can be treated for pharyngeal dysphagia via the recommendations
set forth in the swailow study report.

Ali subtests, components and scores used for eligibility purposes must be reported.

When administration of standardized, norm-referenced instruments is inappropriate,
the provider must submit an in-depth functional profile of the child's communication
abilities. An in-depth functional profite is a detailed narrative or description of a
child’'s communication behaviors that specificaily expiains and justifies the following:

a.  The reason standardized testing is inappropriate for this child,

b The communication impairment, including specific skills and deficits, and
c.  The medical necessity of therapy.
d

A variety of supplemental tests and tools exist that may be useful in developing
an in-depth functicnal profile.

9. Children (birth to age 21) receiving services outside of the schools and adulis
receiving services at an Adult Developmantal Day Treatment (ADDT) program must
be evaluated annually.

10—Childran-(birthto-24-menths}Hn the-Child Health Management Services{CHMS)
Program-mustbe-evaluated-even-Sonths:

44:10.Children (age three to 21) receiving services within schools as part of an individuat
Program Plan (IPP) or an Individual Education Plan (IEP) must have a full evaluation
every three years; however, an annual update of progress is required. “School-
related” means the child is of school age, attends public schoo! and receives therapy
provided by the school.

3 i satracted serdees,-apartiiem orin
addmen—te—thesew#mthe—seheels—m}s —have—a—ful‘evg%h%an—a%alhr—

+311.)Q scores are required for all children who are school age and receiving language
therapy. Exception: 1Q scores are not required for children under ten (10} years of
age.

E. Progress Notes

Child’s name.

Date of service.

Time in and time out of each therapy session.

Objectives addressed (should coincide with the plan of care).

o &~ N o=

A description of specific therapy services provided daily and the activities rendered
during each therapy session, along with a form of measurement.

Progress notes must be legible.
Therapists must sign each date of the entry with a full signature and credentiais.

Graduate students must have the supervising speech-language pathologist co-sign
progress notes.
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216.300 Process for Requesting Extended Therapy Services 7-1-1844-
(]

A.  Requests for extended therapy services for beneficiaries under age 21 and adults
receiving services in an Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT) must be sent to the
Arkansas Medicaid's Quality Improvement Vendor (QIO)Feundationfor-Medical-Caretne:
{AFMG): View or print the Arkansas Foundation for Medical Care;Inc.QIO contact
information. The request must meet the medical necessity requirement, and adequate
documentation must be provided to support this request.

1. Requests for extended therapy services above 90 minutes per week in one or more
disciplines are considered when the prescription is written.enly-after a-claim-is denied
beecahsea-benefitisexceeded.

2. No provider may bill for more than ninety- {90) minutes of therapy per week in any
discipline without receiving the prior authorization from the QIO.

3. The DMS-640, indicating that more than ninety- (90} minutes per week of therapy
services in needed, must be submitted along with the evaluation(s] supporting the

prescription.

GB. AEMC-The QIO will approve, deny, or ask for additional information within three (3)8
calendar days of their receiving the request. AFMC-The QIO reviewers will simultaneously
advise the provider and the beneficiary when a request is denied. Approved requests wili
be returned to the provider with an authorization number that is required to be submitted
with the billing for the approved services.

216.305 Process for Requesting Extended Therapy Services 7-1-181-1-
ge

A, Reauests for extended therapy services for beneficiaries under age 21 and adults

receiving services in an Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT) must be sent fo the
Arkansas Medicaid’s Quality Improvement Vendor (QIO -
HAEMCE View or print the Arkansas FoundationforMedical-Care Ine.0lO contact

information. The request must meet the medical necessity requirement. and adequate
documentation must be provided o support this request.

. Requests for extended therapy services are considered only after a claim is denied
because a benefit is exceeded.
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2. The reguest must be received by the QIO within 90 calendar days of the date of the
benefits-exceeded denial. The count begins on the next working day after the date
of the Remittance and Status Report (RA) on which the benefits-exceeded denial
gppears.

3. Submit with the request g copy of the Medical Assistance Remittance and Status
Report reflecting the claim’s benefits-exceeded denial. Do not send a claim.

4. The QIO will not accept requests sent via electronic facsimile (FAX) or e-mail.

B. Form DMS3-671, Request for Extension of Benefits for Clinical, Outpatient, Laboratory, and
X-Rav Services, must be utilized for reguests for extended therapy services. View or print
form DMS-671. Consideration of requests requires comrect completion of all fields on this
form. The instructions for completion of this form are located on the back of the form. The
provider must sign, including credentials, and date the request form. An electronic
signature is accepted provided it is in compliance with Arkansas Code 25-31-103. All
applicable documentation that supports the medical necessity of the request should be

attached.
| 216.305 Documentation Requirements 44-99_7%-_
i 8
I —
A.  To request extended therapy sarvices, all applicable documentation that support the
| medical necessity of extended benefits are-is required.
B.  Documentation requirements are as follows. Clinical records must:
1.  Be legible and include documentation supporting the specific request
2. Be signed by the performing provider
3. Include the physician referral and prescription for additional therapy based on clinical
records and progress reports furnished by the performing provider
216.310 AFMGC-QIO Extended Therapy Services Review Process 4—1-09%

The following is a step-by-step outline of AFMC s-the QI0's extended services review process:

A. Requestsreseivedvia-mall are screened for completeness and researched to determine
the beneficiary’s eligibility for Medicaid.-whenthe servicswas providedand payment/darnial
siatne-eltheremnectad-cloim:

B. The documentation submitted is reviewed by a registered nurse (R.N.). If, in the judgment

of the R.N., the decumentation supports the medical necessity, the R.N. may approve the
request. An gpproval letter is generated and mailed to the provider the following day.

C. Ifthe R.N. reviewer determines the documentation does not justify the service or it appears
that the service is not medically necessary, the R.N. wili refer the case tc the appropriate
physician adviser for a decision.

D.  The physician adviser’s rationale for approval or denial is entered into the system and the
appropriate nofification is created. If services are denied for medical necessity, the
physician adviser's reason for the decision is included in the denial letter. A deniat letter is
mailed to the provider and the beneficiary the following work day.

E. Providers may request administrative reconsideration of an adverse decision or the
provider and/or the beneficiary may appeal as provided in Section 160.000 of this manual.

F.  During administrative reconsideration of an adverse decision, if the extended therapy
services original denial was dus to incompiete documentation, but complets
documentation that supports medical necessity is submitted with the reconsideration
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request, the R.N. may approve the extension of benefits without referral to a physician
adviser.

G. During administrative reconsideration of an adverse decision, if the extended therapy
services original denial was due fo lack of proof of medical necessity or the documentation
does not allow for approval by the R.N., the original documentation, reason for the denial
and new information submitted will be referred to a different physician adviser for
reconsideration.

H. All parties will be notified in writing of the outcome of the reconsideration. Reconsiderations
| approved generate an approval number and is-are mailed to the provider for inclusion with
billing for the requested service. Adverse decisions that are upheld through the
recensideration remain eligible for an appeal by the provider and/cr the beneficiary as
provided in Secticn 160.000 of this manual.

216.315 Administrative Reconsideration 7-1-184-4-
08

A request for administrative reconsideration of the denial of services must be in writing and sent
| to AEMC-the QIO within 30 calendar days of the denial. The request must include a copy of the
denial letter and additional supporting documentation.

The deadline for receipt of the reconsideration request will be enforced pursuant to Sections
190.012 and 1920.013 of this manual. A request received by AFMC-The QIO within 35 calendar
days of a denial will be deemed timely.—Reconsiderationrequestsrmust be-mailed-and-will not-be
accepted-viafacsimile-oremail

231.000 Prior Authorization Request Procedures for Augmentative 7-1-188-1-
Communication Device (ACD) Evaluation 08

To perform an evaluation for the augmentative communication device (ACD), the provider must
] request prior authorization from the Division of Medical Services, Uiilization-Review-Sestien;
using the following procedures.

A. A primary care physician (PCP) written referral is required for prior authorization of the
ACD evaluation. If the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process, then the attending
physician must make the referral.

B. The physical and intellectual capabilities (functional level) of the beneficiary must be
documented in the referral. The referring physician must justify the medical reason the
individual requires the ACD.

C. Ifthe beneficiary is currently receiving speech therapy, the speech-language pathologist
must document the prerequisite communication skills for the augmentative communication
system and the cognitive level of the beneficiary.

D. A completed Request for Prior Authorization and Prescription Form (DMS-679} must be
used to request prior authorization. View or print form DMS-679 and instructions for
completion. Copies of form DMS-679 can be requested using the Medicaid Form
Request, HP-MFR-001. View or print the Medicaid Form Request HP-MFR-001.

E. Submit the request to the Division of Medical Services, Utilization Review Section. View
or print the Division of Medical ServicesUtilization Review Section contact
information. Whenthe PArequestisreceived inttilization Reviewitisgiventothe
Medical Directorto-reviewand-makea desision:

F. For approved requests, a PA control number will be assigned and entered in item 10 on
the DMS-679 and returned to the provider. For denied requests, a denial letter with the
reason for denial will be mailed to the requesting provider and the Medicaid beneficiary.
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NOTE: Prior authorization for therapy services only applies to the augmentative
communication evaluation. Refer back to Section 215.000 for additional
information,

262.400 Special Billing Procedures 7-1-184-1-48

Services must be billed according to the care provided and to the extent each procedure is
provided.—Oceupational-physicatand-speechthorapy senvices-do-notraguire prior authorization
with-the-exception of ACD-avaluations—ACD evaluations-deroquire-prisrauthorization—Refar to
Saection-215-000-for-informationabout-the-augmentative communication device-evaluation.

Extended therapy services may be requested for all medically necessary therapy services for
beneficiaries under age 21. Refer to Sections 216.000 through 216.310 of this manual for more
information.



STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT ATTACHMENT 3.1-A

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM Page 4d
STATE ARKANSAS
AMOUNT, DURATION AND SCOPE OF
SERVICES PROVIDED Revised: January1-2008July 1,
2018
CATEGORICALLY NEEDY
11. Physical Therapy and Related Services

Speech-Language Pathology services and qualified Speech-Language Pathologists meet the requirements
set forth in 42 CFR 440.110. Speech-Language Pathology Assistants work under the supervision of the
Speech-Language Pathologist in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Physical Therapy services and qualified Physical Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR
440.110. Physical Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Physical Therapist in accordance
with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Occupational Therapy services and qualified Occupational Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42
CFR 440.110. Occupational Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Occupational Therapist
in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Audiology services and qualified Audiologists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR 440.110.

A. Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy

L. Refer to Attachment 3.1-A, Itemn 4.b. {15) for therapy services for recipients under age 21.

2. For recipients over age 21, effective for dates of services on or after October ;1999 July 1,
2017, individual and group therapy are limited to feur+(4)six (6) units per dayweek per
discipline. One unit equals 15 minutes. Evaluations are limited to four (4) units per State
Fiscal Year (July 1 through June 30). One unit equals 30 minutes. Extensioas of the benefit
limit will be provided if medicallv necessary.

B. Speech Therapy

Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) Evaluation - Effective for dates of service on or afier
September 1, 1999, Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) evaluation is covered for eligible
Medicaid recipients of all ages. One ACD evaluation may be performed every three years based on
medical necessity. The benefit limit may be extended for individuals under age 21.






| _STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT ATTACHMENT 3.1-B

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM Page 4e
STATE ARKANSAS
AMOUNT, DURATION AND SCOPE OF
l SERVICES PROVIDED Revised: January 52008 July 1. 2018
MEDICALLY NEEDY

11,

Physical Therapy and Related Services

Speech-Language Pathology services and qualified Speech-Language Pathologists meet the requirements
set forth in 42 CFR 440.110. Speech-Language Pathology Assistants work under the supervision of the
Speech-Language Pathologist in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Physical Therapy services and qualified Physical Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR
440.110. Physical Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Physical Therapist in accordance
with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Occupational Therapy services and qualified Occupational Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42
CFR 440.110. Occupational Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Occupational Therapist
in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Audiology services and qualified Audiologists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR 440.110.
C. Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy
1. Refer to Attachment 3.1-B, Item 4.b. (15) for therapy services for recipients under age 21.
3. For recipients over age 21, effective for dates of services on or after Oeteber1:-+909July 1,
2017, individual and group therapy are limited to fowr{4)six (6) units per dayweek per
discipline. One unit equals 15 minutes. Evaluations are limited to four (4) units per State

Fiscal Year (July 1 through June 30). One unit equals 30 minutes. Extension of the benefit
limit will be provided if medicallv necessarv.

D. Speech Therapy

Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) Evaluation - Effective for dates of service on or after
September 1, 1999, Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) evaluation is covered for eligible
Medicaid recipients of all ages. One ACD evaluation may be performed every three years based on
medical necessity. The benefit limit may be extended for individuals under age 21.






Occupational, Physical, Speech Therapy Services Section li

TOC required

201.110 School Districts, Education Service Cooperatives, and Early 7-1-18
Intervention Day Treatment, or Adult Developmental Day Treatment

A school district, education service cooperative, Early Intervention Day Treatment (EIDT)
program or Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT) program may contract with or employ
qualified therapy practitioners. Effective for dates of service on and after October 1, 2008, the
individual therapy practitioner who actually performs a service on behalf of the facility must be
identified on the c¢laim as the performing provider when the facility bilis for that service. This
action is taken in compliance with the federal improper Payments Information Act of 2002 (IPIA),
Public Law 107-300 and the resulting Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) program
initiated by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS). o

If a facility contracts with a qualified therapy practitioner, the criteria for group prowders of
therapy services apply (See Section 201.100 of the Occupational, Physnca? :Speech Therapy
Services manual). The qualified therapy practitioner who contracts with the facll[ty must be
enrolled with Arkansas Medicaid. The contract practitioner who performs a;service must be listed
as the performing provider on the claim when the facility bills for that serwce

If a facility employs a qualified therapy practitioner, that practltlone has the optton of either
enrolling with Arkansas Medicaid or requesting a Practltioner Identifi cation Number {View or
print form DMS-7708). The employed practitioner who performs a semce must be listed as the
perfarming provider on the claim when the facility bl||S for: fhat serwce

The following requirements apply only to Ark; ,' school districts: and education service
cooperatives that employ (via a form W-4 re[atlonshlp) qua!n" ied practitioners to provide therapy
services.

A. The Arkansas Department of Educatlonmust certrfya school district or education service
cooperative. 0 % S

1.  The Arkansas Department of Educatlon must provide a list, updated on a regular
basis, of all school districts -and education service cooperatives certified by the
Arkansas Department of Educahon to the Medicaid Provider Enrollment Unit of the
Division of Medlcal Services

2. The Local Educatlon Agency (LEA) number must be used as the license number for
the school dlstrlct or educatlon service cooperative.

B. The school dlstrlct or educatlon service cooperative must enroll as a provider of therapy
serwces Refer 16:Section 201.000 for the process to enroll as a provider and for
.»:_jlnformatlon regardmg ‘applicable restrictions to enrollment.

£ State Lllﬁnsure Exemptions Under Arkansas Code §17-100-104 7-1-18

s Code §17-100-104, as amended, makes it lawful for a person to perform speech-
Ianguage pathoIogy services without Arkansas licensure as:

AL A person performing speech-language pathology services solely within the confines or
under the jurisdiction of a public school system if that person holds a valid and current
certificate as a speech therapist or speech-language pathologist issued by the Arkansas
Department of Education. [Arkansas Code §17-100-104 (4)]

B. A person performing speech-language pathology services solely within the confines of the
person’s duties as an employee of the State of Arkansas, provided that the person was an
employee of the State of Arkansas on January 1, 1993. [Arkansas Code §17-100-104(7}]

C. A person performing speech-language pathology services solely within the confines of the
person’'s duties as an employee of any entity licensed or certified as a Developmental
Disability Services community provider by the Division of Provider Services and Quality



Occupational, Physical, Speech Therapy Services Seaction li

Assurance (DPSQA). That person must hold a minimum of a bachalor's degree in speech-
language pathology, must be supervised by a licensed speech-language pathologist and
must comply with Arkansas regulations as a Speech-Language Pathology Support
Personnel. [Arkansas Code §17-100-104(8)]

204.000 Required Documentation 7-1-18

All Provider Participation requirements detailed within Section 140.000 must be met. The
additional documentation requirements below also apply to Occupational, Physical and Speech-
Language Therapy providers:

A.  Providers of therapy services are required to maintain the following records for gach
beneficiary of therapy services: AR

1. Awritten referral for occupational therapy, physical therapy or'speech language
pathology services is required from the patient’s primary gare physician PCP} unless
the beneficiary is exempt from PCP Managed Care Program requrrements

a. If the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process then the beneﬁcrary s
attending physician will make referrals for therapy servrces

b. Providers of therapy services are responSIble for obtalmng renewed PCP
referrals every twelve (12) months. Please refer to Sectron T of this manua! for
policies and procedures regarding PCP referrais g

2. A written prescription for occupational, physncai fherapy and speech-language
pathology services signed and dated by the PCP or attandmg physician.

a.  The beneficiary's PCP or the phys:man spemalust must sign the prescription.

b. A prescription for therapy - serwces is va[[d for 1 year unless the prescribing
physician specifi ies a shorter perlod ‘

3. Atreatment planor, p’lan of care. (POC) for'the prescribed therapy developed and
signed by providers credentlaled and licensed in the prescribed therapy or by a
physician. The.plan mus‘t mc!ude goals that are functional, measurable and specific
for each individual cllent

4. Where appllcable an lndeuailzed Family Service Plan (IFSP), Individual Program
Plan (IPP) ot *IndlwduaIEducatlonal Plan (*IEP), established pursuant to Part C of
the | lndeuaTs with Dlsakﬁltles Education Act. *The entire volume of the IEP is not
réquired for dacumentatrbn purposes of retrospective review or audit of a facility's

#* therapy services. Pages one {1) and two (2), the Goals and Objeclives page
"%.(pertlnent to the therapy requested) and the Signature Page of the IEP are all that
G, are ﬁcrma!ly required for verification as review documentation.

3 y 5 ‘Where, applicable, an *Individual Educational Plan (*IEP) established pursuant to
" i -Part B ofthe Individuals with Disabilities Education Act. *The entire volume of the
\ = |EP is not required for documentation purposes of retrospective review or audit of a
"7 - facility’s therapy services. Pages one (1) and two (2), the Goals and Objectives page
= . {pertinent to the therapy requested) and the Signature Page of the IEP are all that
“are normally required for verification as review documentation.

6.  Description of specific therapy or speech-language pathology service(s) provided
with date, actual time service(s) were rendered, and the name of the individual
providing the service(s).

7. All therapy evaluation reports, dated progress notes describing the beneficiary's
progress signed by the individual providing the service(s) and any related
correspondence.

8. Discharge notes and summary.

B.  Any individual providing therapy services or spesch-language pathology services must
have on file:
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1. Verification of his or her qualifications. Refer to Section 202.000 of this manual.

2. When applicable, any written contract between the individual and the school district,
education service cooperative or the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services.

C.  Any group provider enrolled as a Medicaid provider is responsible for maintaining
appropriate employment records for all qualified therapists, speech-language pathologists
and for all therapy or speech-language pathology assistants employed by the group.

D.  School districts or education service cooperatives must have on file all appropriate
employment records for qualified therapists, speech-language pathologists and for all
therapy or pathology assistants employed by the group. A copy of verification of the
employee credentials and qualifications is to be maintained in the group prowder’s

employee files. V. =

E. A cooperative for multiple school districts that provides, by contractual agreement the
qualified speech-language pathologist to supervise speech-language pathology assfstants
or speech therapists must have on file the contractual agreement .

e

<- - P
207.0060 Referral to First Connections program, pursuant to\P"art o' ﬂ‘f
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“tﬁEﬁ’ ) S

7-1-18

Division of Developmental Disabilities Services (DDS) 45 the lead agency responmble for the
general administration and supervision of the programs and actwrtles utilized to carry out the
provisions of Part C of the IDEA. First Connections:is the DDS program in Arkansas that
administers, monitors, and carries out all Part C of lDEA activities and responsibilities for the
state. The First Connections program ensures that approprlate early intervention services are
available to all infants and toddlers from blrth to thirty-six (36) months of age (and their families)
that are suspected of having a developmental delay y |

Federal regulations under Part G of the IDEA requrre primary referral sources” to refer any child
suspected of having a developmental delay or disability for early intervention services. A
physical, occupational, or speech tnerapist is considered a primary referral source under Part C
of IDEA regulations. 4 .

Each provider must, Vl[lfhln two (2) WOrkmg days of first contact, refer all infants and toddlers from
birth to thirty-six {36) months of age'for whom there is a diagnosis or suspicion of a
developmentalidglay or- dlsabrhty The referral must be made to the DDS First Connections
Central Intake Unit;: Which serves 4s'the State of Arkansas's single point of entry to minimize
dupllcahoﬁ and expedlte service delivery. Each provider is responsible for maintaining
documentatlon evrdencmg that a proper and timely referral to First Connections has been made.

20’8\‘.@9‘ £ Coordination with Part B of the Individuals with Disabilities 7-1-18
s Education Act (IDEA) Amendments of 1997

Local Educatlon Agencies (“LEA”"} have the responsibility to ensure that children from ages three
(3) until entry into Kindergarten who have or are suspected of having a disability under Part B of
IDEA (“Part B”) receive a Free Appropriate Public Education.

For further clarification related to Special Education Services refer to the DPSQA EIDT Licensure
Manual.

211.000 Introduction 7-1-18
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The Arkansas Medicaid Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy Program reimburses
therapy services for Medicaid-eligible individuals under the age of 21 in the Child Heaith
Services (EPSDT) Program.

Therapy services for individuals aged 21 and older are only covered when provided through the
following Medicaid Programs: Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT), Hospital/Critical
Access Hospital (CAH)YEnd-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD), Home Health, Hospice and
Physician/independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center. Refer to these Medicaid provider
manuais for conditions of coverage and benefit limits.

Medicaid reimbursement is conditional upon providers’ compliance with Medicaid policy as
stated in this provider manual, manual update transmittals and official program correspondence.

All Medicald benefits are based on madical necessity. Refer to the Glossary'flor a definition of
medical necessily.

212.000 Scope L7118

Occupaticnal therapy, physical therapy and speech-fanguage pathology ser\nces are those
services defined by applicable state and federal rules and regulatsons These services are
cavered only when the following conditions exist:

A. Services are provided only by appropriately licensed individuals who are enrolled as
Medicaid providers in keeping with the participation: requirements in Section 201.000 of this
manual. '

B. Services are provided as aresult of a i'e%erral from the'behéf' iciary’s primary care physician
(PCP). If the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process then the attending physician
must make the referrals.

C. Treatment services must,be_p‘r'bvidéd acCofdir}‘gﬂ 1o a written prescription signed by the
PCP, or the attending p'n"ys%cian as appropriate

D. Treatment services mustbe prowded according to a treatment plan or a plan of care
(POC) for the prescribed therapy, developed and signed by providers credentialed or
licensed in the prescribed thegapy or.by a physician.

E. Medicaid covers ogcupational therapy, physical therapy and speech therapy
services when provided to eligible Medicaid beneficiaries under age 21 in the Child Health
Services (EPSDT) Prog*a*n by qualified ococupational, physical or speech therapy
prowders '

F. Speech therapy services ONLY are covered for beneficiaries in the ARKids First-B
program benef ts

G. Therapy services for individuals over age 21 are only covered when provided through the
following Medicaid Programs: Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT),
Hospital/Critical Access Hospital (CAH), Rehabilitative Hospital, Home Health, Hospice
and Physician. Refer to these Medicaid provider manuals for conditions of coverage and
benefit limits.

214.000 Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy Services 7-1-18

A. Occupatlonal physical and speech therapy services require a referral from the
beneficiary's primary care physician (PCP) unless the beneficiary is exempt from PCP
Program requirements. If the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process, referrais for
therapy services are required from the beneficiary’s attending physician. All therapy
services for beneficiaries under the age of 21 years require referrals and prescriptions be
made utilizing the “Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy for Medicaid Eligible
Beneficiaries Under Age 21" form DMS-640.
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B.

Occupational, physical and speech therapy services also require a written prescription
signed by the PCP or attending physician, as appropriate.

1. Providers of therapy services are responsible for obtaining renewed PCP referrals at
least once every twelve (12) months.

2. A prescription for therapy services is valid for the length of time specified by the
prescribing physician, up to one year.

When a school district is providing therapy services in accordance with a child's
Individualized Education Program (IEP), a PCP referral is required at the beginning of each
school year. The PCP referral for the therapy services related to the IEP can be for the
9-month school year.

The PCP or attending physician is responsible for determining medlcaf necessnty for
therapy treatment. - -

i . ‘1 ]

1. The individual's diagnosis must clearly establish and support that: the prescnbed

therapy is medically necessary. J Py \

2. Diagnosis codes and nomenclature must comply W|th the cadlng conventlons and
requirements established in International CIassafication of Diseases Clinical
Modification in the edition Medicaid has certlf' edas curre{tt for, the patient’s dates of
service. , i Y W

3.  Please note the following diagnosis codes are not spec:f e enough to identify the
medical necessity for therapy treatmeﬁ%m may not be used

Therapy services providers must use; form DMS- é" “Occupat:onal Physical and
Speech Therapy for Medicaid Ellglble&&enef manes\ﬂnder Age 21 Prescription/Referral” —
to obtain the PCP referral and the én. prescriptian for therapy services for any
beneficiary under the age of % yeégs - form DMS-640. Exclusive use of
this form will facilitate the j)rocess of abtaining‘reéferrals and prescriptions from the PCP or
attending physician. A copy of the‘prescrlptlon must be maintained in the beneficiary’s
records. The orlglnalwwescnptphfis to be maintained by the physician. Form DMS-640
must be used for;the initial referrsﬂ for evaluation and a separate DMS-640 is required for
the prescription, After the |mt|al referral using the form DMS-640 and initial prescription
utilizing a separate form DMS~840 subsequent referrals and prescriptions for continued
therapy may be made at the same time using the same DMS-640. Instructions for
compleﬁpn ofi form DMsS- 6402 are located on the back of the form. Medicaid will accept an
electromc sngnature pro\nded that it is compliance with Arkansas Code 25-31-103. When
an electronlc version of the DMS-640 becomes part of the physician or provider's

_-elsctrogichealth Tecord, the inclusion of extraneous patient and cfinic information does not
."alter the ‘fprm

Toarder copfee from the Arkansas Medicaid fiscal agent use Form MFR-001 — Medicaid

N Forms Request. View or Print the Medicaid Form Request MFR-001.

A freatment plan developed and signed by a provider who is credentialed and licensed in
the ‘prescribed therapy or by a physician is required for the prescribed therapy.

1.  The plan must include goals that are functional, measurable, and specific for each
individuat child.

2. Services must be provided in accordance with the treatiment plan, with clear
documentation of service rendered. Refer to Section 204.000, part D, of this manual
for mare information on required documentation.

Make-up therapy sessions are covered in the event a therapy session is canceled or
missed if determined medically necessary and prescribed by the beneficiary’'s PCP. Any
make-up therapy session requires a separate prescription from the original prescription
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previously received. Form DMS-640 must be used by the PCP or attending physician for
any make-up therapy session prescriptions.

H. Therapy services carried out by an unlicensed therapy student may be covered only when
the following criteria are met:

1.  Therapies performed by an unlicensed student must be under the direction of a
licensed therapist, and the direction is such that the licensed therapist is considered
to be providing the medica! assistance.

2.  To qualify as providing the service, the licensed therapist must be present and
engaged in student oversight during the entirety of any encounter that the provider
expects Medicaid to cover. .

1. Refer to Section 260.000 of this manual! for procedure codes and lg;llmg mstructlons and
Section 216.100 of this manual for information regarding extended therapy benefits,

o =
Prar

214.200 Guidelines for Review of Occupational, Physical Hndﬂ‘j}&ﬁn:h 7-1-18
Therapy Services s

Prior authorization of extension of benefits is required when.a hysiclan prescnbes more than 90
minutes of therapy per week in one or more therapy dlserpilners) Retrespeattye review of
occupational, physical and speech therapy services is. reqwred for. benef' ciaries under age 21
who are receiving ninety (90) minutes per week or less of thégépy semces in each discipline or
who are receiving rehabilitation therapy after an.njury, iliness or surgical procedure. The
purpose of all review is the promotion of effec"frve effi cient and ecoﬁomlcal delivery of health
care services. " ol

The Quality improvement Organization. (QIG .under contract to the Medicaid Program, performs
retrospective reviews by reviewing rmeds Gal records to defermlne if services deliverad and
reimbursed by Medicaid meet medtcal necessﬂy reguitements. View or print QlO contact
information.

‘." il

Specific guidelines have bgen idevel@ﬁéd for occupational, physical and speech therapy
retrospective reviews. /These gu&dej.iri'esf ‘may be found in Sections 214.300 and 214.400.

214.210 Retrospect&te Therapy Rﬁview Process 7-1-18
Retrospective therapy reVlew enceh'lpasses occupational therapy (OT), speech language
patholog ‘{SLP and physical therapy (PT) services that provide evaluation and treatment for the
purpose of improying function and preventing long-term disabilities in Medicaid-eligible
beneﬁcranes under age Iwenty-one {21). The primary care physician {PCP) or attending
physiman is responsible for referring the beneficiary for these interventions. Therapeutic
mferventlor; is coveted in public schools and therapy clinics. A valid prescription written and
siqned by:the PCP oF attending physician on the revised DMS-640 form is required. This
presgription is valid for the length of time indicated by the physician or up to one (1) year from
the da{g of the physician's signature.

Ona calendar quarterly basis, the Quality Improvement Organization (Q!O) under contract with
Arkansas Medicaid, will select and review a percentage random sample of all the therapy
services billed and paid during the past three months (previous quarter) that were either (1) 90
minutes or less per week or (2) were provided pursuant to a rehabilitation diagnosis (related to
an injury, illness or surgical procedure). The request for record copies is sent to each provider
along with instructions for returning the records. The request asks for the child’s parent/guardian
name and address and lists the child’s name, date of birth, Medicaid identification number, dates
of services, type of therapy, date of request and a listing of the documentation required for
review. The provider(s) must provide the information to the QIO within thirty (30) calendar days
of the request date printed in the record request cover letter. if the requested information is not
received within the thirty-(30) day timeframe, a medical necessity denial is issued.
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Post payment review of therapies is a dual process: The utilization review determines whether
billed services were prescribed and delivered as billed, and the medical necessity review
determines whether the amount, duration and frequency of services provided were medically
necessary.

Providers must send the requested record copies to the QIO. When the records are received,
each record is stamped with the receipt date and entered into the computer review and tracking
system. This system automatically generates a notification to the provider that the record(s) has
been received. The Receipt of Requested Therapy Records letter is an acknowledgement of
receipt of the record(s) only. Individual records have not been assessed for completeness of
documentation. Additional documentation may be requested from the provider at a later date in
order to complete a retrospective therapy review audit.

Records will not be accepted via facsimile or email.
i

214.220 Medical Necessity Review /_/_;s i, 3 ?- 118
The record is initially reviewed by a registered nurse using screening gmgehnes developed from
the promulgated Medicaid therapy manual. The nurse reviewér, screens ihe chart tq determine
whether the correct information was submitted for review. If it is detenmned that the requested
information was submitted correctly, the nurse reviewer: é:an then review the ,documentatlon in
more detail to determine whether it meets Medicaid eligrblllty criteria forgnedical necessity. The
medical necessity review includes verifying that all the!‘apy senﬂce&wull beor have been
provided under a valid PCP prescription (form DMS—640) A prescnpﬁon is considered valid if it
contains the following information: the child’sfiame, Medicaid ID number, a valid diagnosis that
clearly establishes and supports that the prescnbed therapy‘is fitedically necessary, minutes and
duration of therapy and is signed and dated by the PCP ar:attending physician. All therapy
prescriptions must be on the revised DMS-640 form. Rubber—stamped signatures, those signed
by the phy3|0|an § hurse or a nurse; i)ractttloner and those without a signature date are not

prescribed are mvahd unless changes arg mltla!ed and dated by the physician.

If the guidelines are met when: belng retrospectwely reviewed and medical necessity is
approved, the nurse reviewer proceeds to the utilization portion of the review. If guidelines are
not met or the prescrlptron is mvahd the nurse reviewer refers the record to an appropriate
therapist adviser for furfher review.

The therapist edviser may determme there is medical necessity even though the guidelines are

not met, ormake remmmendehon to the Associate Medical Director (AMD) for possible denial of

all or part gf the services prowded The AMD will review the recommendation and make a final
decision to: a;ipreye or deny,”If the services are partially or completely denied, the provider, the

benef c:laty and the ordering physician are notified in writing of the denial. Each denial letter
,_-contalns a fationalg for the denial that is case specific. Each party is provided information about
“requestlng reconsideration review or a fair hearing.

214. 230 Utilization Review 7-1-18

When the bllled services are determined to be medically necessary during retrospective review,
the nurse reviewer proceeds to the utilization portion of the review. The computer review system
lists all claims for services paid during the previous quarter for each beneficiary selected. This
listing includes the procedure code and modifier, if required, dates of service billed and units
paid. The nurse reviewer compares the paid claims data to the progress notes submitted. The
previously mentioned screening guidelines are utilized to verify that the proper procedure code
and modifier, if required, were billed, time infout is documented, a specific description of the
therapy services provided, activities rendered during the therapy session and some form of
measurement is documented for each daily therapy session along with the providing therapist's
signature {full name and credentials). If the documentation submitted supports the billed
services, the nurse reviewer approves the utilization portion of the retrospective review. When



Cccupational, Physical, Speech Therapy Services Section il

documentation submitted does not support the billed services, the nurse reviewer refers the
services not supported by documentation to an appropriate therapist for further review.

The therapist reviews the documentation and either approves the services as billed or provides a
recommendation to the AMD to deny some or all of the services. If the AMD agrees with the
denial, a denial letter is mailed to the provider, the ordering physician and the beneficiary. The
letter includes case spegcific rationale explaining why the services did not meet established
criteria.

214.240 Denial/Due Process 7-1-18

Therapy Reviews may result in either a medical necessity or a utilization denial._For utilization
anly denials, the service provider is notified in writing of the denied services. ‘The denlal
notification provides case specific rationale for the denial and will include. mstructlons for
requesting reconsideration. if the denial is for medical necessity, the PCP or attending physician
and the services provider(s) will be notifiad in writing of the medical necessity‘denlal Each
denial lstter contains case specific denial rationale. The PCP denial fetter informs the pi)yswlan
that a denial for therapy services on a specific Medicaid beneﬂqﬁary hasﬁbeen lssued ‘It states
that he is being notified for information only because he might Eeﬁcailed {ipon by the providers(s)
to assist in the request for reconsideration. For either demal type ‘tﬁe prowdems -allowed 35
calendar days to submit additionai infermation for reconslderaﬁon ReconSIderatlon review will
not be performed if the additional information does nof contaln substantr I_\? different information
than that previocusly submitted. Only one reconsidera m‘n |s°a GWed§per enial.

The beneficiary is notified in writing of ali med;gaf negessﬁy demals’a’t the same time the provider
is notified. The beneficiary’s denial letter in¢ludes case speciﬁc denial rationale and includes
instructions for requesting a fair hearing. The beneflmary l‘s not nofified of utilization denials.

214.300 Occupational and Phy&;eal ’%ZMramGurdelums for Review 7-1-18
A.  Medical Necessity i % ' R
Occupational and physical therapy services must be medically necessary to the treatment
of the individual's fiiness orinjury. A diagnosis alone is not sufficient documentation to

support the medica! necessity of therapy. To be considered medically necessary, the
following condltions must be met:

1. The semues must be consadered under accepted standards of praclice tc be a
specific and effective treatment for the patient's condition.

2. “dhe senviges must be of such a level of complexity or the patient’s condition must be
. suchthat the services required can be safely and effectively performed only by or
,@W undef the supervision of a qualified physical or occupational therapist.

3. There .mu‘st be reasonable expectation that therapy will result in a2 meaningful
improvement or a reasonable expectation that therapy will prevent a worsening of the
condition. (See the medical necessity definition in the Glossary of this manual.)

B. Eveluations and Report Components

To establish medicai necessity, & comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of
deficit must be performed. A comprehensive assessment must include:

1. Date of evaiuation.

2 Child's name and date of birth.
3.  Diagnosis specific to therapy.
4

Background informaticn including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is 12
months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in the chiid's
dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the evaluation.
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NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of weeks
born hefore 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological age.
Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age infant has a
corrected age of 4 months according to the following equation:

7 months - [{40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months
5.  Standardized test results, mcludmg all subtest scores, if appllcab “st_results
6.
7.
8.
9.

10. Signature and credentials®ofthe

1. Tests used must be
provided. 3

apy Wi be based upan a score of -1.5 standard deviations (SD)
_ean or greater in at least one subtest area or composﬂe score ona

If the child cannot be tested with a norm-referenced, standardized test, criterion-
based testing or a functional description of the child's grossffine motor deficits may
be used. Documentation of the reason a standardized test could not be used must
::be included in the evaluation.

6. The Mental Measurement Yearbook (MMY) is the standard reference to determine
reliability/validity. Refer to the Accepted Tests sections for a list of standardized tests
accepted by Arkansas Medicaid for retrospective reviews.

7. Range of Motion: A limitation of greater than ten degrees and/or documentation of
how a deficit limits function.

Muscle Tone: Modified Ashworth Scale.

Manual Muscle Test: A deficit is a muscle strength grade of fair (3/5) or below that
impedes functional skills. With increased muscle tone, as in cerebral palsy, testing is
unreliable.
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10. Transfer Skills: Documented as the amount of assistance required to perform
transfer, i.e., maximum, moderate or minimal assistance. A deficit is defined as the
inability to perform a transfer safely and independently.

11. Children (birth to age 21) receiving services outside of the public schools, and adults
receiving services in an Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT) program, must
be evaluated annually.

12. Children (age three to 21) receiving services within public schools, as a part of an
Individual Program Plan (IPP) or an individual Education Plan (IEP), must have an
annual update of progress with a full evaluation every three years; “School-related”
means the child is of school age, attends public school and receives therapy
provided by the school. s

D. Frequency, Intensity and Duration of Physical and/or Occupational Tﬁéf"aey Seﬁ}ices

The frequency, intensity and duration of therapy services should always be medlcally
necessary and realistic for the age of the child and the severify of the defigit or disorder.
Therapy is indicated if improvement will occur as a direct résult of these semces and if
there is a potential for improvement in the form of functlonal gam

1. Monitoring: May be used to ensure that the ghild.is maln@alnlng a deswed skill level
or to assess the effectiveness and fit of eqiiipment such as odhof[cs and other
durable medical equipment. Monitoring frequency:sholild bé hased on a time interval
that is reasonable for the complex:ty of the problem | belng ‘addressed.

2.  Maintenance Therapy: Services that are performed primarily to maintain range of
motion or to provide positioning:services forihe patient do not qualify for physical or
occupational therapy services. These services.can be provided to the child as part of
a home program lmplemented by the child’s caregivers and do not necessarily
require the skilled servnc.es ofa physwal or occupatlonal therapist to be performed
safely and effectively. -

3. Duration of Services: ]'herapy services should be provided as long as reasonable
progress is made toward established goals. |If reasonable functional progress cannot
be expected with contmued therapy, then services should be discontinued and
monltonng or establishment of: a home program should be implemented.

E. Progress Notes

1. Chlld s name

2.+ Date Qf serwce

3 Tmle fn and tlme out of each therapy session.

4, ,Objectwes addressed (should coincide with the plan of care).
5

A descrlptlon of specific therapy services provided daily and the activities rendered
during each therapy session, along with a form measurement.

Progress notes must be legible.
Therapists must sign each date of entry with a full signature and credentials.

Graduate students must have the supervising physical therapist or occupational
therapist co-sign progress notes.

214.400 Speech-Language Therapy Guidelines for Review 7-1-18
A.  Medical Necessity

Speech-language therapy services must be medically necessary to the treatment of the
individual's illness or injury. A diagnosis alone is not sufficient documentation to support
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the medical necessity of therapy. To be considered medically necessary, the following
conditions must be met:

1.  The services must be considered under accepted standards of practicetobe a
specific and effective treatment for the patient's condition.

2.  The services must be of such a level of complexity or the patient's condition must be
such that the services required can be safely and effectively performed only by or
under the supervision of a qualified speech and language pathologist.

3. There must be a reascnable expectation that therapy will result in meaningful
improvement or a reasonable expectation that therapy will prevent a worsening of the
condition. (See the medical necessity definition in the Glossary of this manual.)

e

B. Types of Communication Disorders

1.  Language Disorders — Impaired comprehension and/or use of spoken wntte\*n
and/or other symbol systems. This disorder may involve the folfowlng components
forms of language (phonology, morphaology, s yntax) cﬁntent and me'anlng of
language (semantics, prosody), function of Ianguage (pragma jcs) andfor” jhe
perception/processing of language. Language disordgrs m‘éy involve one allora
combination of the above components. J_.CT":"‘:, - x-_: -

.

2.  Speech Production Disorders — Impairmef ’Pof the a[tlculatto*n of Speech sounds,
voice and/or fluency. Speech Production dj Qrders ay Jinvolve one, all ora
combination of these components of the speechproductleh system.

A speech production disorder may manlfesi'as an: indlf dual sound deficiency, i.e.,
traditional articulation disorder, incomplete 01: dewant Use of the phonological system,
i.e., phonological disorder, or poor coordlnatlon, of the oral-motor mechanism for
purposes of speech progluctlon le verbal andjor oral apraxia, dysarthria.

3. Oral Motor/SwaIIowsng?Feedm Dlsorders—fmpaln'nent of the muscles, structures
and/or functions of fhg mouth{ hysnologlcal or sensory-based) involved with the
entire act of deglutltloni[om placement and manipulation of food in the mouth
through the ofﬁi and phawnﬁeal phases of the swallow. These disorders may or
may not resu’lt in defi c;je to Speech production.

C. Evaluation and Report Components
1. STANDARDIZED SCOR!NG KEY:
Mlld Scores betWeen 84 78; -1.0 standard deviation
Mode;ate Scores between 77-71; -1.5 standard deviations
ST TN "Seve’l‘e Scores between 70-64; -2.0 standard deviations

Profouncf Scores of 63 or lower; 2.0+ standard deviations

: 2r LANGUAGE: To establish medical necessity, results from a comprehensive
\;:«% assessment in the suspected area of deficit must be reported. (Refer to Section
A »214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required frequency of re-evaluations.) A
“ comprehensive assessment for Language disorder must include:

a. Date of evaluation.

b Child’'s name and date of birth.
c. Diagnosis specific to therapy.
d

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child’s dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
evaluation.
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NOTE: Te calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of weeks born
before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological age. Therefore, a 7-
month-old, former 28 week gestational age infant has a corrected age of 4
months according to the following equation:

7 months - [{40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

e.  Results from an assessment specific to the suspected type of language
disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if applicable.
A comprehensive measure of language must be included for initial evaluations.
Use of one-word vocabulary tests alone will not be accepted (Review Section
214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech- Language Therapy T J

f. if applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematur[ty (Iess than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or yotmger and this should be
noted in the evaluation. . .

g.  Oral-peripheral speech mechanism exammatlon wh|c;h mc[udes a description
of the structure and function of the omfaclal structures..

h.  Fermal or informal assessment of hearlng, artlculation voice and fluency skills.

i An interpretation of the resuits of the evaluation lncludlng recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment B

i A description of functlonaf strengths and Hm[tatlons a suggested treatment

k.  Signature and ,{;redentla!s of the theqap:st performing the evaluation.

3. SPEECH PRODUCTION (Articulation, Phonological, Apraxia): To establish medical
necessity, results froma cormprehensive assessment in the suspected area of deficit
must be reported.” (Refer to'Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required
frequency of re-evaluations.} A comprehensive assessment for Speech Production
(Articulation, Phonologica_‘t, Apraxia) disorder must include:

Date'o‘f evaluation.
Chlld s name and date of birth.
Dtagnoas specmc to therapy.

J ",Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
.12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
'the child's dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
evaluation.

oo oo

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of
weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age
infant has a corrected age of 4 months according to the following
equation:

7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [(12)} f 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months
e. Results from an assessment specific to the suspected type of speech
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production disorder, including alt relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if
applicable. All errors specific to the type of speech production disorder must
be reported (e.g., positions, processes, motor patterns). (Review Section
214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy.)

f. If applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematurity {less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.

g.-  Oral-peripheral speech mechanism examination, which includes a description
of the structure and function of orofacial structures.

h.  Formal screening of language skills. Examples include, but are not limited to,
the Fluharty-2, KLST-2, CELF-4 Screen or TTFC.

i Farmal or informal assessment of hearing, voice and ﬂuency SkI"S:

j. An interpretation of the results of the evaluation, mcludlng recommendatlons for
frequency and intensity of treatment. .4.,:,- = g 1

k. A description of functional strengths and limitat .IOFIS a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each Ideqfﬁed problem ":;,_)"‘ 4

l. Signature and credentials of the theraplst perfo‘rmu]g the evaluatlon

4. SPEECH PRODUCTION (Voice): To estabi}sh medical nepessm( results froma
comprehensive assessment in the suspec ed area of deficit miust be reported. (Refer
to Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-1 2for: reqwred‘frequency of re-
evaluations.) A comprehensive assessmen?“for Speech Productlon {Voice) disorder
must include: Al ™ p—

a. A medical evaluation to determlne the presence or absence of a physical
etiology is not a prereqws?té for evaluatmn of vaice disorder; however, it is

required for the |n|t|é't:0n of *trEatments related to the voice disorder. See
Section 214. 4oo’b4 Y et 4

Date of evaluatIOn ¥y v -
Child’ s name. and date of birth.
Dlagrt05|s specn‘lc to therapy

Background lnformatlon includmg pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or. syounger, gestational age. The child should be tested in

<i:the child’ 'S domlnant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
& evaluatlorx, R &

© oo o

i *weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age
infant has a corrected age of 4 months according to the following
equation:

7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
o 7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

f. Results from an assessment relevant to the suspected type of speech
production disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if
applicable. (Review Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language
Therapy.)

g. Ifapplicable, tesf results should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.
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h.  Oral-peripheral speech mechanism examination, which includes a description
of the structure and function of orofacial structures.

i. Formatl screening of tanguage skills. Examples include, but are not limited to,
the Fluharty-2, KLST-2, CELF-4 Screen or TTFC.

j Formal or informal assessment of hearing, articulation and fluency skills.

k.  Aninterpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.

l. A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

m.  Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.

5.  SPEECH PRODUCTION (Fluency): To establish medical necessﬂy results froma
comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of deficit must be reported (Refer
to Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required frequency of re-
evaluations.} A comprehensive assessment for Speech Productlon (Fluency)
disorder must include: o

a. Date of evaluation.
Child's name and date of birth.
Diagnosis specific to therapy.

Background information including pertment madrcal history and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestatlonal age. The child should be tested in
the child's dominant Ianguage “if not; an exptanatlon must be provided in the
evaluation. Y

oo o

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestatlonal age, subtract the number of
weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age
infant has a corrected age of 4 months according to the following
equatlon ;

7 months [(40 weeks) 28 weeks) / 4 weeks}
7 months & [(12) 14 weeks]
W7 monms' -13]
4 months

- '.-=Results from an assessment specific to the suspected type of speech
,'_{‘f ~production’ disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if
“applicable. (Review Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language
: Therapy.)
& f. If applicable, test resulis should be adjusted for prematurity {less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.

g. Oral-peripheral speech mechanism examination, which includes a description
of the structure and function of orofacial structures.

t.  Formal screening of language skills. Examples include, but are not limited to,
the Fluharty-2, KLST-2, CELF-4 Screen or TTFC.

i. Formal or informal assessment of hearing, articulation and voice skilis.

j. An interpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.

k. A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

l. Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.
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6. ORAL MOTOR/SWALLOWING/FEEDING: To establish medical necessity, results
from a comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of deficit must be reported.
(Refer to Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required frequency of re-
evaluations.) A comprehensive assessment for Oral Motor/Swallowing/Feeding
disorder must include:

a. Date of evaluation.

b Child's name and date of birth.
¢.  Diagnosis specific to therapy.
d

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child’s dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provnded in the
evaluation. G5 N _.\_

fr W

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, suPtraét the numbenof
weeks born before 40 weeks of gestatidn'from ﬁ'le chronological
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, forméfr»?B week ge§tatlonal age
infant has a corrected age of 4 mohths acco;dlng to ?he following
equation: % \ & ﬁ\

7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) /4 weeks]

TR A

Yo \_ ;
o ,.-f“ -
," )

im

7 months - [(12} / 4weeks] a

7 months - [3 ':lm
[ ] .{ Y “fv,;'{l It"‘-, /—'W. ,:.,_—*’j o

o

J"k

4 months £ A

e. Results from an aSSessment specific to ;he suspected type of oral
motor/swallowin fg[feedmg dlSOl'del' mcludlng all relevant scores, quotients
and/or mdexes japphcaBIe (See Seéction 214.410 — Accepted Tests for
Speech- Language Therapy )

f. If swallowing problgms ‘and/or signs of aspiration are noted, then include a
statemgnt mdlgatlng that a referral for a videofiuoroscopic swallow study has

been made. i

g |If apphcable test ults should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37
i weeks’gestat;on) lf e child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
%" noted in IEe evaldahon
F,OI:mal ar mformal assessment of hearing, l[anguage, articulation voice and
ﬂ,uenc)f skills.
An mterpretat]cm of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.

A?‘descrlptlon of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.

D. Interpretatlon and Eligibility: Ages Birth to 21

1.  LANGUAGE: Two language composite or quotient scares (i.e., normed or
standalone) in the area of suspected deficit must be reported, with at least one being
from a norm-referenced, standardized test with good reliability and validity. (Use of
two one-word vocabulary tests alone will not be accepted.)

a. For children age birth to three: criterion-referenced tests will be accepted as a
second measure for determining eligibility for language therapy.

b.  For children age three to 21: criterion-referenced tests will not be accepted as a
second measure when determining eligibility for language therapy. (When use
of standardized instruments is not appropriate, see Section 214.400, part D,
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paragraph 8).

c.  Age birth o three: Eligibility for language therapy will be based upon a
composite or quotient score that is -1.5 standard deviations (SD) below the
mean or greater from a norm-referenced, standardized test, with corroborating
data from a criterion-referenced measure. When these two measures do not
agree, results from a third measure that corroborate the identified deficits are
required to support the medical necessity of services.

d.  Age three to 21: Eligibitity for language therapy will be based upon 2
composite or quotient scores from 2 tests, with at least 1 composite or quotient
score on each test that is -1.5 standard deviations (SD) below the mean or
greater. When -1.5 SD or greater is not indicated by both of these tests, a third
standardized test indicating a score -1.5 SD or greater is requtred to support
the medical necessity of services.

2. ARTICULATION AND/OR PHONOLOGY: Two tests and/for procedures must be
administered, with at least one being a norm-referenced; standardlzed test w1th good
reliability and validity.

Eligibility for articulation and/or phonological therap‘y Wlll be based upon standard
scores (SS) of -1.5 SD or greater below the mean from two tests. When -1.5SD or
greater is not indicated by both of these tests, corroboratlng data derived from ciinical
analysis procedures can be used to support’ the medical necesstty of services
{review Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-l_anguage Therapy).

3. APRAXIA: Two tests and/or procedures must be admlnlstered with at least one
being a norm-referenced, standardlzed test Wlth good reliability and validity.

Eligibility for apraxia therapy Wl" be based upon standard scores (88)of -1.5SD or
greater below the mean from two tests. When #1.5 SD or greater is not indicated by
both of these tests, corroboratmg data from a criterion-referenced test and/or
accepted clinical can be used to support the medical necessity of services (review
Section 214.410 — Acquted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy).

4. VOICE: Due to the high ificidence of medical factors that contribute to voice
deviations, & medical évalda'tion is a requirement for eligibility for voice therapy.

Eligibility fbr voice therép'y will be based upon a medical referral for therapy and a
functional profile of voice parameters that indicates a moderate or severe
deﬁcltldlsorder

5. .-'.FLUENCY Two tests and/or procedures must be administered, with at least one
-_fb_emg a norm- referenced, standardized test with good reliability and validity.

. Eligibility for fluency therapy will be based upon standard scores (SS) of -1.5 SD or
.. greater.below the mean from two tests. When -1.5 SD or greater is not indicated by
~ both of these tests, descriptive data from an affect measure and/or accepted clinical
n,;», procedures can be used to support the medical necessity of services. (Review
Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy.)

6.© -~ ORAL MOTOR/SWALLOWING/FEEDING: An in-depth, functional profile of oral
“'motor structures and function.

Eligibility for oral-motor/swallowing/feeding therapy will be based upon an in-depth
functional profile of oral motor structures and function using a thorough protocol {(e.g.,
checklist, profile) that indicates a moderate or severe deficit or disorder. When
moderate or severe aspiration has been confirmed by a videofluoroscopic swallow
study, the patient can be treated for pharyngeal dysphagia via the recommendations
set forth in the swallow study report.

All subtests, components and scores used for eligibility purposes must be reported.

When administration of standardized, norm-referenced instruments is inappropriate,
the provider must submit an in-depth functional profile of the child’s communication
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abilities. An in-depth functional profile is a detailed narrative or description of a
child's communication behaviors that specifically explains and justifies the following:

a. The reason standardized testing is inappropriate for this child,

b The communication impairment, including specific skills and deficits, and
¢.  The medical necessity of therapy.
d

A variety of supplemental tests and tools exist that may be useful in developing
an in-depth functional profile.

9.  Children (birth to age 21) receiving services outside of the schools and adults
receiving services at an Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT) program must
be evaluated annually. .

10. Children {age three to 21) receiving services within schools as part of an Individual
Program Plan (IPP} or an Individual Education Plan (IEP) must have a full evaluation
every three years; however, an annual update of progress is requ:red "Schoo!-
related” means the child is of school age, attends publ;c school and recewes -therapy
provided by the school. £7 . SE e

11. 1Q scores are required for all children who are schooI -age. and recelvmgflanguage
therapy. Exception: 1Q scores are not required for chtldren under ten (10) years of
age. # )

E. Progress Notes

Child's name.

Date of service.

o » b

A description of speCtﬁc therapy serwces prowded daily and the activities rendered
during each therapy session; along with a form of measurement.

Progress notes’ must be Iegrble
Theraplsts must sign each date of the entry with a full signature and credentials.

Graduate students must have the supervising speech-language pathologist co-sign
4] ‘gress notes ¥

216.300 ' 'ol(_Requestmg Extended Therapy Services 7-1-18

A. . r.:i.--Reques s'for extended therapy services for beneficiaries under age 21 and adults
recetvmg services in an Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT) must be sent to
" Arkansas Medlcaid s Quality Improvement Vendor (QIO)} View or print the QIO contact
b2, gt_jarmatlon The request must meet the medical necessity requirement, and adequate
. 'dbcumentatlon must be provided to support this request.

1‘ l"frii;;rwRequests for extended therapy services above 90 minutes per week in one or more
" disciplines are considered when the prescription is written.

2. No provider may bill for more than ninety- (90) minutes of therapy per week in any
discipline without receiving the prior authorization from the QIO.

3. The DMS-640, indicating that more than ninety- (90) minutes per week of therapy
services in needed, must be submitted along with the evaluation(s) supporting the
prescription.

B. The QIO will approve, deny, or ask for additional information within three (3) calendar days
of their receiving the request. The QIO reviewers will simultaneously advise the provider
and the beneficiary when a request is denied. Approved requests will be returned to the
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provider with an authorization number that is required to be submitted with the billing for
the approved services.

216.305 Documentation Requirements 7-1-18

A.  Torequest extended therapy services, all applicable documentation that support the
medical necessity of exiended benefits is required.

B. Documentation requirements are as follows. Clinical records must:

1.  Be legible and include documentation supporting the specific request
2.  Be signed by the performing provider

3.  Include the physician referral and prescription for additional therapy based on clinical
records and progress reports furnished by the performing provider

216.310 QIO Extended Therapy Services Review Process ﬁw - 7-1-18
The following is a step-by-step outline of the QIO's extended services réview process:

A. Reguests are screened for completeness and researched to determ ine tne benef iciary's
eligibility for Medicaid. v
&
B.  The documentation submitted is reviewed by a registered nurse'(R.N.). If, in the judgment
of the R.N., the documentation supports the-medical necessity, the R.N. may approve the
request, An approval letter is generated and mailed to the provider the foliowing day.

C. Ifthe R.N. reviewer determines the dacumentation does not justify the service or it appears
that the service is not medically ngécessary, the R.N. will refer the case tc the appropriate
physicizn adviser for a decisien,

D. The physician advissr's ratio,ha!e for-approval or denial is entered into the system and the
appropriate notification is created. [f services are denied for medical neceassity, the
physician adviser's reason for the decision is included in the denial letter. A denial letter is
mailed to the provider and the benefigiary the following work day.

E. Providers may request administrative reconsideration of an adverse decision or the
provider and/or the be’wef iciary may appeal as provided in Section 160.000 of this manual.

F. During admi_rtis_trative reconsideration of an adverse decision, if the extended therapy
services original denial was due to incomplete documentation, but complete
_dacumentation that supports medical necessity is submitted with the reconsideration
request, the R.N. may approve the extension of benefits without referral to a physician
adyviser.

G.  During administrative reconsideration of an adverse decision, if the extended therapy
services original denial was due to lack of proof of medical necessity or the documentation
does not altow for approva! by the R.N., the original documentation, reason for the denial
and new information submitted will be referred to a different physician adviser for
reconsideration.

H. All parties will be naotified in writing of the outcoma of the reconsideration. Reconsiderations
approved generate an approval number and are mailed to the provider for inclusion with
billing for the requested service. Adverse dacisions that are upheld through the
reconsideration remain eligibie for an appeal by the provider and/or the beneficiary as
provided in Saction 160.000 of this manual.

216.315 Administrative Reconsideration 7-1-18



Occupational, Physical, Speech Therapy Services Section Il

A request for administrative reconsideration of the denial of services must be in writing and sent
to the QIO within 30 calendar days of the denial. The request must include a copy of the denial
letter and additional supporting documentation.

The deadline for receipt of the reconsideration request will be enforced pursuant to Sections
190.012 and 190.013 of this manual. A request received by The QIO within 35 calendar days of
a denial will be deemed timely.

231.000 Prior Authorization Request Procedures for Augmentative 7-1-18
Communication Device (ACD) Evaluation

To perform an evaluation for the augmentative communication device (ACD), the provider must
request prior authorization from the Division of Medical Services, using the foll'o'i')'ving procedures.

A. A primary care physician (PCP} written referral is required for prior: authorizatlon cf the
ACD evaluation. if the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process then the attendlng
physician must make the referral. .

B.  The physical and intellectual capabilities (functional level} Qf the beneﬁclary must be
documented in the referral. The raferring physmnan must Justlfy the medlcal reason the
individual requires the ACD. 4

C. [f the beneficiary is currently receiving speech therépy. the speeChelaﬁgLiage pathologist
must document the prerequisite communication skills for the aygmentative communication

system and the cognitive level of the beneﬂc:ary _ £
LR ‘A,_

D. A completed Request for Prior Authonzatlon ana Prescnpt[on ‘Form (DMS-679) must be

used to request prior authorization. ‘.‘IEW or print form DM$-679 and instructions for
completion. Copies of form DMS-GTQ can be requested using the Medicaid Form
Request, HP-MFR-001. V‘e W or print tk | ald Form Request HP-MFR-001,

E. Submit the request to the' Dmsnon of Medlcal Servnces View or print the Division of

Medical Services contact‘ln!gmatlon

T

F. Forapproved requests a PA control number will be assigned and entered in item 10 on
the DMS-679 and returned to the provider. For denied requests, a denial letter with the

reason for deniat W||I be mailed to the requesting provider and the Medicaid beneficiary.
\,

NOTE:* Prlol: authonzatlon%r therapy services only applies to the augmentative
con}lmunlcatlon ‘evaluation. Refer back to Section 215.000 for additional
-5 mfprmatlon

< _\;:

262 4% e Spestal Billing Procedures 7-1-18
'Serwces”tnust be bllfed according to the care provided and to the extent each procedure is
pr%wded

Extendeg_therapy services may be reguested for all medically necessary therapy services for
beneficiaries under age 21. Refer to Sections 216.000 through 216.310 of this manual for more
information.
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TOC required
201.110 School Districts, Education Service Cooperatives, and 8-45-087-1-
Developmental Early Intervention Day Treatment, or Adult 18

Developmental Day Treatment-Clinic-Services

A school district, education service cooperative, Early Intervention Day Treatment (EIDT
program or Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT) program-erdevelopmental-day

treatment-clinie-{i-efaeility) may contract with or employ qualified therapy practitioners. Effective
for dates of service on and after October 1, 2008, the individual therapy practitioner who actually

performs a service on behalf of the facility must be identified on the claim as the performing
provider when the facility bills for that service. This action is taken in compliance with the
federal improper Payments Information Act of 2002 (IPIA), Public Law 107-300 and the resulting
Payment Error Rate Measurement (PERM) program initiated by the Centers for Medicare and
Medicaid Services (CMS).

i a facility contracts with a qualified therapy practitioner, the criteria for group providers of
therapy services apply (See Section 201.100 of the Occupational, Physical, Speech Therapy
Services manual). The qualified therapy practitioner who contracts with the facility must be
enrolled with Arkansas Medicaid. The contract practitioner who performs a service must be listed
as the performing provider on the claim when the facility bills for that service.

If a facility employs a qualified therapy practitioner, that practitioner has the option of either
enrolling with Arkansas Medicaid or requesting a Practitioner |dentification Number (View or
print form DMS-7708). The employed practitioner who performs a service must be listed as the
performing provider on the claim when the facility bills for that service.

The following requirements apply only to Arkansas school districts and education service
cooperatives that employ (via a form W-4 relationship) qualified practitioners to provide therapy
services.

A.  The Arkansas Department of Education must certify a school district or education service
cooperative,

1. The Arkansas Department of Education must provide a list, updated on a regular
basis, of all school districts and education service cooperatives certified by the
Arkansas Department of Education to the Medicaid Pravider Enrollment Unit of the
Division of Medical Services.

2. The Local Education Agency (LEA} number must be used as the license number for
the school district or education service cooperative.

B.  The school district or education service cooperative must enroll as a provider of therapy
services. Refer ta Section 201.000 for the process to enroll as a provider and for
information regarding applicable restrictions to enrollment.

202.330 State Licensure Exemptions Under Arkansas Code §17-97100-104 7-1-1840-
Je-nz

Arkansas Code §17-97100-104, as amended, makes it lawful for a person to perform speech-
language pathology services without Arkansas licensure as:

A. A person performing speech-language pathology services solely within the confines or
under the jurisdiction of a public school system if that person holds a valid and current
certificate as a speech therapist or speech-language pathologist issued by the Arkansas

| Department of Education. [Arkansas Code §17-97100-104-Section-3 (4)]

B. A person performing speech-language pathology services solely within the confines of the
person’s duties as an employee of the State of Arkansas, provided that the person was an
{ employee of the State of Arkansas on January 1, 1993. [Arkansas Code §17-97100-

104(7)—Sesction3-FHA))
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C. A person performing speech-language pathology services solely within the confines of the
person’s duties as an employee of any entity licensed or certified as a Developmental
Disability Services community provider by the Division of Developmental BisabilityProvider
Services and Quality Assurance (DPSQA). That person must hold a minimum of a
bachelor’s degree in speech-language pathology, must be supervised by a licensed
speech-language pathologist and must comply with Arkansas regulations as a Speech-
Language Pathology Support Personnel. [Arkansas Code §17-82100-104(8)Section-3-(7)
831

204.000 Required Documentation 7-1-1840-
15-08

All Provider Participation requirements detailed within Section 140.000 must be met. The
additional documentation requirements below also apply to Occupational, Physical and Speech-
Language Therapy providers:

A.  Providers of therapy services are required to maintain the following records for each
beneficiary of therapy services:
1 A written referral for occupational therapy, physica! therapy or speach-language
pathology services is required from the patient’s primary care physician (PCP) unless
the beneficiary is exempt from PCP Managed Care Program requirements.

a.  if the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process, then the beneficiary’s
attending physician wili make referrals for therapy services.

b.  Providers of therapy services are responsibie for obtaining renewed PCP
referrals every 6-twelve (12) months. Please refer to Section | of this manual
for policies and procedures regarding PCP referrals.

2. A wnritten prescription for cccupational, physical therapy and spesech-anguage
pathology services signed and dated by the PCP ¢r atiending physician.

a. The beneficiary’s PCP or the physician specialist must sign the prescription.

b. A prescription for therapy services is valid for 1 year unless the prescribing
physician specifies a shorter period.

3.  Atreatment plan or plan of care {(POC) for the prescribed therapy developed and
signed by providers credentialed and licensed in the prescribed therapy orby a
physician. The plan must include goals that are functional, measurable and specific
for each individual client.

4.  Where applicable, an Individualized Family Service Plan (IFSP}, Individua! Program
Pian (IPP) or *Individua! Educational Plan (*IEP), established pursuant to Part C of
the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act. *The entire volume of the |IEP is not
required for documentation purposes of retrospective review or audit of a facility’s
therapy services. Pages one (1) and two (2), the Goals and Objectives page
(pertinent to the therapy requested) and the Signature Page of the IEP are all that
are normally required for verification as review documentation.

5.  Where applicable, an *Individua! Educational Plan {(*IEP) established pursuant to
Part B of the individuals with Disabilities Education Act. *The entire volume of the
IEP is not required for documentation purposes of retrospective review or audit of a
facility's therapy services. Pages one (1) and two (2), the Goals and Objectives page
(pertinent to the therapy requested) and the Signature Page of the IEP are all that
are normally required for verification as review documentation.

6.  Description of specific therapy or speech-language pathology service(s) provided
with date, actual time service(s) were rendered, and the name of the individual
providing the service(s).
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7.  All therapy evaluation reports, dated progress notes describing the beneficiary’s
progress signed by the individual providing the service(s) and any related
correspondence.

8. Discharge notes and summary.

B. Any individual providing therapy services or speech-language pathology services must
have on file:

1.  Verification of his or her qualifications. Refer to Section 202.000 of this manual.

2. When applicable, any written contract between the individual and the school district,
education service cooperative or the Division of Developmental Disabilities Services.

C.  Any group provider enrolled as a Medicaid provider is responsible for maintaining
appropriate employment records for all qualified therapists, speech-language pathologists
and for all therapy or speech-language pathology assistants employed by the group.

D. School districts or education service cooperatives must have on file all appropriate
employment records for qualified therapists, speech-language pathologists and for all
therapy or pathology assistants employed by the group. A copy of verification of the
employee credentials and qualifications is to be maintained in the group provider's
employee files.

E. A cooperative for multiple school districts that provides, by contractual agreement, the
qualified speech-language pathologist to supervise speech-language pathology assistants
or speech therapists must have on file the contractual agreement.

207.000

to-ThreeReferral to First Connections program, pursuant to Part C 1303
of Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”)

Division of Developmental Disabilities Services (DDS) is the lead agency responsible for the
general administration and supervision of the programs and activities utilized to carry out the
provisions of Part C of the IDEA. First Connections is the DDS program in Arkansas that
administers, monitors, and carries out all Part C of IDEA activities and responsibilities for the
state. The First Connections program ensures that appropriate early intervention services are
available to all infants and toddiers from birth to thirty-six (36) months of age (and their families)

that are suspected of having a developmental delay.

Federal requlations under Part C of the IDEA require “primary referral sources” to refer any child
suspected of having a developmental delay or disability for early intervention services. A
physical, occupational, or speech therapist is considered a primary referral source under Part C

of IDEA requlations.

Each provider must, within two (2) working days of first contact, refer all infanis and toddlers from
birth to thirty-six {36) months of age for whom there is a diagnosis or suspicion of a

developmental delay or disability. The referral must be made to the DDS First Connections
Central Intake Unit, which serves as the State of Arkansas’s single point of eniry to minimize

duplication and expedite service delivery. Each provider is responsible for maintaining
documentation evidencing that a proper and timely referral to First Connections has been made.
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208.000 Coordination with Part B of the Individuals with Disabilities 7-1-1840-
Education Act (IDEA) Amendments of 1997 1303

Local Education Agencies (‘L EA”) have the responsibility to ensure that children from ages three

(3) until entry into Kindergarten who have or are suspected of having a disability under Part B of
IDEA (“Part B") receive a Free Appropriate Public Education.

For further clarification related to Special Education Services refer to the DPSQA EIDT Licensure
Manual.
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211.000 Introduction 7-1-187-4-
05

The Arkansas Medicaid Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy Program reimburses
therapy services for Medicaid-eligible individuals under the age of 21 in the Child Health
Services (EPSDT) Program.

Therapy services for individuals aged 21 and older are only covered when provided through the

I following Medicaid Programs: Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT)Clinic-Services
(BDFCS8), Hospital/Critical Access Hospital (CAH)YEnd-Stage Renal Disease (ESRD), Home
Health, Hospice and Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center. Refer to
these Medicaid provider manuals for conditions of coverage and benefit limits.

Medicaid reimbursement is conditional upon providers’ compliance with Medicaid policy as
stated in this provider manual, manual update transmittals and official program correspondence.

All Medicaid benefits are based on medical necessity. Refer to the Glossary for a definition of
medical necessity.

212.000 Scope 7-1-1 84-5!-.9

Occupational therapy, physical therapy and speech-language pathology services are those
services defined by applicable state and federal rules and regulations. These services are
covered only when the following conditions exist:

A.  Services are provided only by appropriately licensed individuals who are enrolled as
Medicaid providers in keeping with the participation requirements in Section 201.000 of this
manual.

B. Services are provided as a result of a referral from the beneficiary’s primary care physician
(PCP). If the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process, then the attending physician
must make the referrals.

C. Treatment services must be provided according to a written prescription signed by the
PCP, or the attending physician, as appropriate.

D. Treatment services must be provided according to a treatment plan or a plan of care
(POC) for the prescribed therapy, developed and signed by providers credentialed or
licensed in the prescribed therapy or by a physician.

E. Medicaid covers occupational therapy, physical therapy and speech therapy
services when provided to eligible Medicaid beneficiaries under age 21 in the Child Health
Services (EPSDT) Program by qualified occupational, physical or speech therapy
providers.

F.  Speech therapy services ONLY are covered for beneficiaries in the ARKids First-B
program benefits.

G. Therapy services for individuals over age 21 are only covered when provided through the
following Medicaid Programs: Adult Developmental Day Treatment {ADDT)Clinie-Services
(BBTES), Hospital/Critical Access Hospital (CAH), Rehabilitative Hospital, Home Health,
Hospice and Physician. Refer to these Medicaid provider manuals for conditions of
coverage and benefit limits.

214,000 Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy Services 7-1-1840-1-
15

A.  Occupational, physical and speech therapy services require a referral from the
beneficiary’s primary care physician {PCP) unless the beneficiary is exempt from PCP
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Program requirements. If the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process, referrals for
therapy services are required from the beneficiary's attending physician. All therapy
services for beneficiaries under the age of 21 years require referrals and prescriptions be
made utilizing the “Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy for Medicaid Eligible
Beneficiaries Under Age 21" form DMS-640.

B. Occupational, physical and speech therapy services also require a written prescription
signed by the PCP or atiending physician, as appropriate.

1. Providers of 't'h-erapy services are responsible for obtaining renewed PCP referrals at

least once every six-twelve (12) months-evenifthe-prescrptionfor-therapy-isforone
year,

2. Avprescription for therapy services is valid for the length of time specified by the
prescribing physician, up to one year.

C.  When a school district is providing therapy services in accordance with a child’s
Individualized Education Program (IEP), a PCP referral is required at the beginning of each
school year. The PCP referral for the therapy services related to the IEP can be for the

9-month school year;-and-a-6-ronth-referral-renewal-is-not-nesessary-unless-the PCR
speciicsoiharniss:

D. The PCP or attending physician is responsible for determining medical necessity for
therapy treatment.

1. The individual’'s diagnosis must clearly establish and support that the prescribed
therapy is medically necessary.

2.  Diagnosis codes and nomenclature must comply with the coding conventions and
requirements established in International Classification of Diseases Clinical
Modification in the edition Medicaid has certified as current for the patient's dates of
service.

3. Piease note the following diagnosis codes are not specific enough to identify the
medical necessity for therapy treatment and may not be used.

E. Therapy services providers must use form DMS-640 — “Occupational, Fhysical and
Speech Therapy for Medicaid Eiigible Beneficiaries Under Age 21 Prescription/Referral” —
to obtain the PCP referral and the written prescription for therapy services for any
beneficiary under the age of 21 years. View or print form DMS-640. Exclusive use of
this form wili faciiitate the process of obtaining referrals and prescriptions from the PCP or
attending physician. A copy of the prescription must be maintained in the beneficlary's
records. The original prescription is to be maintained by the physician. Form DMS-640
must be used for the initial referral for evaluation and a separate DMS-640 is required for
the prescription. After the initial referral using the form DMS-640 and initial prescription
utilizing a separate form DMS-640, subsequent referrals and prescriptions for continuad
therapy may be made at the same time using the same DMS-640. instructions for
completion of form DMS-640 are jocated on the back of the form. Medicaid will accept an
electronic signature provided that it is compliance with Arkansas Cede 25-31-103. When
an elecironic version of the DMS-640 becomes part of the physician or provider's
electronic heaith record, the inclusion of extraneous patient and clinic information does not
alter the form,

To order copies from the Arkansas Medicaid fiscal agent use Form MFR-001 — Medicaid
Forms Reqguest. View or Print the Medicaid Form Request MFR-001.

F.  Atreatment plan developed and signed by a provider who is credentialed and ficensed in
the prescribed therapy or by a physician is required for the prescribed therapy.

1.  The plan must includs goals that are functional, measurable, and specific for each
individual child.
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2. Services must be provided in accordance with the treatment plan, with clear
documentation of service rendered. Refer to Section 204.000, part D, of this manual
for more information on required documentation.

G. Make-up therapy sessions are covered in the event a therapy session is canceled or
missed if determined medically necessary and prescribed by the beneficiary’s PCP. Any
make-up therapy session requires a separate prescription from the original prescription
previously received. Faorm DMS-640 must be used by the PCP or attending physician for
any make-up therapy session prescriptions.

H. Therapy services carried out by an unlicensed therapy student may be covered only when
the following criteria are met:

1.  Therapies performed by an unlicensed student must be under the direction ofa
licensed therapist, and the direction is such that the licensed therapist is considered
to be providing the medical assistance.

2.  To qualify as providing the service, the licensed therapist must be present and
engaged in student oversight during the entirety of any encounter that the provider
expects Medicaid to cover.

k. Refer to Section 260.000 of this manual for procedure codes and biliing instructions and
Section 216.100 of this manual for information regarding extended therapy benefits.

214.200 Guidelines for Retrespective-Review of Occupational, Physical and 7-1-187-1-
Speech Therapy Services 15

Prior authorization of extension of benefits is required when a physician prescribes more than 90
minutes of therapy per week in one or more therapy discipline(s). Retrospective review of
occupational, physical and speech therapy services Is required for beneficiaries under age 21
who are receiving ninety {90) minutes per week or less of therapy services in each discipline or
who are receiving rehabilitation therapy after an injury, illness or surgical procedure. The
purpose of retrospective-all review is the promotion of effective, efficient and economical delivery
of health care services.

The Quality Improvement Organization (QIQ), under contract to the Medicaid Program, performs
retrospective reviews by reviewing medical records to determine if services delivered and

| reimbursed by Medicaid meet medical necessity requirements. View or print AFMC-QIO
contact information,

Specific guidelines have been developed for occupational, physical and speech therapy
retrospective reviews. These guidelines may be found in Sections 214.300 and 214.400.

214.210 Retrospective Therapy Review Process sl 1':11—5

Retrospective therapy review encompasses cccupational therapy {(OT), speech language
pathology (SLP) and physical therapy (PT) services that provide evaluation and treatment for the
purpose of improving function and preventing long-term disabilities in Medicaid-eligible
beneficiaries under age twenty-one (21). The primary care physician (PCP) or attending
physician is responsible for referring the beneficiary for these interventions. Therapeutic
intervention is covered in public schools and therapy clinics. A valid prescription written and
signed by the PCP or attending physician on the revised DMS-640 form is required. This
prescription is valid for the length of time indicated by the physician or up to one (1) year from
the date of the physician’s signature.

On a calendar quarterly basis, the Quality Improvement Organization {QIO) under contract with
Arkansas Medicaid, will select and review a percentage random sample of all the therapy

services billed and paid during the past three months (previous quarter) that were either (1) 80
minutes or less per week or (2) were provided pursuant fo a rehabilitation diagnosis (related to




Occupational, Physical, Speech Therapy Services Section lI

an injury, iliness or surgicat procedure). The wrilter-request for record copies is mailed-sent to
each provider along with instructions for mailing-ofreturning the records. The request asks for
the child’'s parent/guardian name and address and lists the child's name, date of birth, Medicaid
identification number, dates of services, type of therapy, date of request and a listing of the

| documentation required for review. The provider(s) must cepy-and-mailprovide the information
to the QIO within thirty (30) calendar days of the request date printed in the record request cover
letter. If the requesied information is not received within the thirty-(30} day timeframe, a medical
necessily denial is issuad.

Post payment review of therapies is a dual process: The utilization review determines whether
billed services were prescribed and delivered as billed, and the medical necessity review
determines whether the amount, duration and frequency of services provided were medicaily
necessary.

| Providers must send the requested record copies via+rail-to the QIO. When the records are
received, each record is stamped with the receipt date and entered into the computer review and

| tracking system. This system automatically generates a notification to the provider that a-the
record(s) has been received. The Receipt of Requested Therapy Records letter is an
acknowledgement of receipt of the record(s) only. Individual records have not been assassed for
‘completenass of documentation. Additional documentation may be requested from the provider
at a later date in order to complete a retrospective therapy review audit.

Records will not be accepted vig facsimile or email.

214.220 Medical Necessity Review 7-1-183-4-
06

The record is initially reviewed by a registered nurse using screening guidelines developed from
the promulgated Medicaid therapy manual. The nurse reviewer screens the chart to determine
whether the correct information was submitted for review. [f it is determined that the requested
information was submitted correctly, the nurse reviewer can then review the documentation in
more detail to determine whether it meets Medicaid eligibility criteria for medical necessity. The

| medical necessity review includes verifying that all therapy services will be or have been
provided under a valid PCP prescription (form DMS-640). A prescription is considered valid if it
contains the following information: the child’s name, Medicaid ID number, a valid diagnosis that
clearly establishes and supports that the prescribed therapy is medically necessary, minutes and
duration of therapy and is signed and dated by the PCP or attending physician. All therapy
prescriptions must be on the revised DMS-640 form. Rubber-stamped signatures, those signed
by the physician's nurse or a nurse practitioner and those without a signature date are not
considered valid. Changes made to the prescription that alter the type and quantity of services
prescribed are invalid unless changes are initialed and dated by the physician.

If the guidelines are met when being retrospectively reviewed and medical necessity is
approved, the nurse reviewer proceeds to the utilization portion of the review. If guidelines are
not met or the prescription is invalid, the nurse reviewer refers the record to an appropriate
therapist adviser for further review.

The therapist adviser may determine there is medical necessity even though the guidelines are
not met, or make recommendation to the Associate Medical Director {(AMD) for possible denial of
all or part of the services provided. The AMD will review the recommendation and make a final
decision to approve or deny. If the services are partially or completely denied, the provider, the
beneficiary and the crdering physician are notified in writing of the denial. Each denial letter
contains a rationale for the denial that is case specific. Each party is provided information about
requesting reconsidaration review or a fair hearing.

214,230 Utilization Review 7-1-183@
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When the billed services are determined to be medically necessary during retrospective review,
the nurse reviewer proceeds to the utilization portion of the review. The computer review system
lists all claims for services paid during the previous quarter for each beneficiary selected. This
listing includes the procedure code and modifier, if required, dates of service billed and units
paid. The nurse reviewer compares the paid claims data to the progress notes submitted. The
previously mentioned screening guidelines are utilized to verify that the proper procedure code
and modifier, if required, were billed, time infout is documented, a specific description of the
therapy services provided, activities rendered during the therapy session and some form of
measurement is documented for each daily therapy session along with the providing therapist’s
signature (full name and credentials). If the documentation submitted supports the billed
services, the nurse reviewer approves the utilization portion of the retrospective review. When
documentation submitted does not support the billed services, the nurse reviewer refers the
services not supported by documentation to an appropriate therapist for further review.

The therapist reviews the documentation and either approves the services as billed or provides a
recommendation to the AMD to deny some or all of the services. If the AMD agrees with the
denial, a denial letter is mailed to the provider, the ordering physician and the beneficiary. The
letter includes case specific rationale explaining why the services did not meet established
criteria.

214.240 Denial/Due Process 7-1-183-1-

06

Retrospestive-Therapy Reviews may result in either a medical necessity or a utilization denial.
For utilization only denials, the service provider is notified in writing of the denied services. The
denial notification provides case specific rationale for the denial and will include instructions for
requesting reconsideration. If the denial is for medical necessity, the PCP or attending physician
and the sarvices provider(s) will be notified in writing of the medical necessity denial. Each
deniat letter contains case specific denial rationale. The PCP denial letter informs the physician
that a denial for therapy services on a specific Medicaid beneficiary has been issued. It states
that he is being notified for information only because he might be called upon by the providers(s)
to assist in the request for reconsideration. For either denial type, the provider is allowed 35
calendar days to submit additional information for reconsideration. Reconsideration review will
not be performed if the additional information does not contain substantially different information
than that previously submitted. Only one reconsideration is allowed per denial.

The beneficiary is notified in writing of all medical necessity denials at the same time the provider
is notified. The beneficiary's denial letter includes case specific denial rationale and includes
instructions for requesting a fair hearing. The beneficiary is not notified of utilization denials.

214.300 Occupational and Physical Therapy Guidelines for Retrospective 7-1-188-1-
13

Review

A.  Medical Necessity

Occupational and physical therapy services must be medically necessary to the treatment
of the individual's illness or injury. A diagnosis alone is not sufficient documentation to
support the medical necessity of therapy. To be considered medically necessary, the
following conditions must be met;

1.  The services must be considered under accepted standards of practice to be a
specific and effective treatment for the patient's condition.

2.  The services must be of such a level of complexity or the patient's condition must be
such that the services required can be safely and effectively performed only by or
under the supervision of a qualified physical or occupational therapist.

3.  There must be reasonable expectation that therapy will result in a meaningful
improvement or a reasonable expectation that therapy will prevent a worsening of the
condition. {See the medical necessity definition in the Glossary of this manual.)
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B.

Evaluations and Report Components

To establish medical necessity, a comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of
deficit must be performed. A comprehensive assessment must include:

Date of evaluation.
Child's name and date of birth.
Diagnosis specific to therapy.

AN =

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is 12
months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in the chiid’s
dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the evaluation.

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of weeks
born hefore 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological age.
Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age infant has a
corrected age of 4 months according to the following equation:

7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 moenths - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

5.  Standardized test results, including all subtest scores, if applicable. Test results
must be reported as standard scores, Z scores, T scores or percentiles. Age-
equivalent scores and percentage of delay cannot be used ta qualify for services.

6. If applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematurity {less than 37 weeks
gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be noted in the
evaluation.

7. Objective information describing the child’s gross/fine motor abilities/deficits, e.g.,
range of motion measurements, manual muscle testing, muscle tone or a narrative
description of the child's functional mobility skills (strengths and weaknesses).

8.  An interpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
therapy/minutes per week.

9. A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment plan and
potential goals to address each identified problem.

10. Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.
Interpretation and Eligibility. Ages Birth to 21

1. Tesis used must be norm-referenced, standardized and specific to the therapy
provided,

Tests must be age appropriate for the child being tested.

All subtests, components and scores must be reported for all tests used for eligibility
purposes.

4.  Eligibility for therapy will be based upon a score of -1.5 standard deviations (SD)

below the mean or greater in at ieast one subtest area or composite score on a
norm-referenced, standardized test. When a -1.5 SD or greater is not indicated by
the test, a criterion-referenced test along with informed clinical opinion must be
included to support the medical necessity of services.

5. If the child cannot be tested with a norm-referenced, standardized test, criterion-

based testing or a functional description of the child's gross/fine motor deficits may
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be used. Documentation of the reason a standardized test could not be used must
be included in the evaluation.

6. The Mental Measurement Yearbook (MMY) is the standard reference to determine
reliability/validity. Refer to the Accepted Tests sections for a list of standardized tests
accepled by Arkansas Medicaid for retrospective reviews.

7. Range of Motion: A limitation of greater than ten degrees and/or documentation of
how a deficit limits function.

8. Muscle Tone: Modified Ashworth Scale.

Manual Muscle Test: A deficit is a muscle strength grade of fair (3/5) or below that
impedes functional skills. With increased muscle tone, as in cerebral palsy, testing is
unreliable,

10. Transfer Skills: Documented as the amount of assistance required to perform
transfer, i.e., maximum, moderate or minimal assistance. A deficit is defined as the
inability to perform a transfer safely and independently.

11. Children (birth to age 21) receiving services outside of the public schools, and adults
receiving services in an Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT) program, must
be evaluated annually.

4312.Children (age three to 21) receiving services within public schools, as a part of an
Individual Program Plan (IPP) or an Individual Education Plan {IEP), must have an
annual update of progress with a full evaluation every three years; “School-related”
means the child is of school age, attends public school and receives therapy
provided by the school.

D. Frequency, Intensity and Duration of Physical and/or Occupational Therapy Services

The frequency, intensity and duration of therapy services should always be medically
necessary and realistic for the age of the child and the severity of the deficit or disorder.
Therapy is indicated if improvement will occur as a direct result of these services and if
there is a potential for improvement in the form of functional gain.

1.  Monitoring: May be used to ensure that the child is maintaining a desired skill level
or to assess the effectiveness and fit of equipment such as orthotics and other
durable medical equipment. Monitoring frequency should be based on a time interval
that is reasonable for the complexity of the problem being addressed.

2. Maintenance Therapy: Services that are performed primarily to maintain range of
motion or to provide positioning services for the patient do not qualify for physical or
occupational therapy services. These services can be provided to the child as part of
a home program implemented by the child's caregivers and do not necessarily
require the skilled services of a physical or occupational therapist to be performed
safely and effectively.

3. Duration of Services: Therapy services should be provided as long as reasonable
progress is made toward established goals. If reasonable functional progress cannot
be expected with continued therapy, then services should be discontinued and
maonitoring or establishment of a home program should be implemented.

E. Progress Notes
1. Child’'s name.
Date of service.
Time in and time out of each therapy session.

Objectives addressed {should coincide with the plan of care).

>~ un
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214.400

A.

5. A description of specific therapy services provided daily and the activities rendered
during each therapy session, along with a form measurement.

Progress notes must be iegible.
Therapists must sign each date of entry with a full signature and credentials.

8. Graduate students must have the supervising physical therapist or occupational
therapist co-sign progress notes.

Speech-Language Therapy Guidelines for-Retrespective Review Mﬁ

Medical Necessity

Speech-language therapy services must be medically necessary fo the treatment of the
individual's illness or injury. A diagnosis alone is not sufficient documentation to support
the medical necessity of therapy. To be considered medically necessary, the following
conditions must be met:

1. The seivices must be considered under accepted standards of practice to be a
specific and effective treatment for the patient's condition.

2. The services must be of such a level of complexity or the patient’s condition must be
such that the services required can be safely and effectively performed oniy by or
under the supervision of a qualified speech and language pathologist.

3.  There must be a reasonable expectation that therapy will result in meaningful
improvement or a reasonable expectation that therapy will prevent a worsening of the
condition. {See the medical necessity definition in the Giossary of this manual.)

Types of Communication Disorders

1. Language Disorders — impaired comprehension and/or use of spoken, written
and/or cther symbol systems. This disorder may involve the following components:
forms of language (phonology, morphology, syntax), content and meaning of
tanguage (semantics, prosody), function of language (pragmatics) and/or the
perception/processing of language. Language disorders may involve one, all or a
combination of the above components.

2. Speech Production Disorders — Impairment of the articulation of speech sounds,
voice and/or fluency. Speech Production disorders may involve one, all or a
combination of these components of the speech production system.

A speech production disorder may manifest as an individual sound deficiency, i.e.,
traditional articulation disorder, incompiete or deviant use of the phonological system,
i.e., phonological disorder, or poor coordination of the oral-motor mechanism for
purposes of speech production, i.e., verbal and/or oral apraxia, dysarthria.

3.  Oral Motor/Swallowing/Feeding Disorders — Impairment of the muscles, structures
and/or functions of the mouth (physiological or sensory-based) involved with the
entire act of deglutition from placement and manipulation of food in the mouth
through the oral and pharyngsal phases of the swallow. These disorders may or
may not resuli in deficits fo speech production.

Evaluation and Report Components

1. STANDARDIZED SCORING KEY:
Mild: Scores between 84-78; -1.0 standard deviation
Moderate: Scores between 77-71; -1.5 standard deviations
Severe: Scores between 70-84; -2.0 standard deviations

Profound: Scores of 63 or lower; -2.0+ standard deviations
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2.  LANGUAGE: To establish medical necessity, results from a comprehensive
assessment in the suspected area of deficit must be reported. (Refer to Section
214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required frequency of re-evaluations.} A
comprehensive assessment for Language disorder must include:

a. Date of evaluation.

b Child's name and date of birth.
¢. Diagnosis specific to therapy.
d

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child’s dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
evaluation.

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of weeks born
before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological age. Therefore, a 7-
month-old, former 28 week gestational age infant has a corrected age of 4
months according to the following equation:

7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

e. Results from an assessment specific to the suspected type of language
disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if applicable.
A comprehensive measure of language must be included for initial evaluations.
Use of one-word vocabulary tests alone will not be accepted. (Review Section
214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy.)

f. If applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.

g.  Oral-peripheral speech mechanism examination, which includes a description
of the structure and function of the orofacial structures.

h. Formal or informal assessment of hearing, articulation, voice and fluency skills.
i An interpretation of the results of the evaluation including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.

j- A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

k.  Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.

3.  SPEECH PRODUCTION (Articulation, Phonological, Apraxia): To establish medical
necessity, results from a comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of deficit
must be reported. (Refer to Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required
frequency of re-evaluations.) A comprehensive assessment for Speech Production
(Articulation, Phonological, Apraxia) disorder must include:

a. Date of evaluation.

b Child’s name and date of birth.
c.  Diagnosis specific to therapy.
d

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child’s dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
evaluation.
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NOTE: To caiculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of
weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age
infant has a corrected age of 4 months according to the following
equation:

7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) [ 4 weeks]
7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

e.  Results from an assessment specific to the suspected type of speech
production disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if
applicable. All errors specific to the type of speech production disorder must
be reported (e.g., positions, processes, motor patterns). {Review Section
214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy.)

f. If applicable, test resulis should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.

g.  Oral-peripheral speech mechanism examination, which includes a description
of the structure and function of orofacial structures.

h.  Formal screening of language skills. Examples include, but are not limited to,
the Filuharty-2, KLST-2, CELF-4 Screen or TTFC.

i. Formal or informal assessment of hearing, voice and fluency skilis.

j- An interpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.

k. A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

l. Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.

4. SPEECH PRODUCTION (Voice). To establish medical necessity, results from a
comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of deficit must be reported. (Refer
to Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required frequency of re-
evaluations.) A comprehensive assessment for Speech Production (Voice) disorder
must include:

a. A medical evaluation to determine the presence or absence of a physical
etiology is not a prerequisite for evaluation of voice disorder; however, it is
required for the initiation of treatments related to the voice disorder. See
Section 214.400 D4.

Date of evaluation.
Child's name and date of birth.
Diagnosis specific to therapy.

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child’s dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
evaluation.

© oo o

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of
weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age
infant has a corrected age of 4 months according to the following
equation:
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7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]

7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

f. Results from an assessment relevant to the suspected type of speech
production disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if
applicable. {Review Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language
Therapy.)

g. If applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.

h.  Oral-peripheral speech mechanism examination, which includes a description
of the structure and function of orofacial structures.

i. Formal screening of language skills. Examples include, but are not limited to,
the Fluharty-2, KLST-2, CELF-4 Screen or TTFC.

j- Formal or informal assessment of hearing, articulation and fluency skills.

k.  Aninterpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.

L A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

m.  Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.

5. SPEECH PRODUCTION (Fluency): To establish medical necessity, results from a
comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of deficit must be reported. (Refer
to Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required frequency of re-
evaluations.) A comprehensive assessment for Speech Production (Fluency)
disorder must include:

a. Date of evaluation.

b Child’s name and date of birth.
c.  Diagnosis specific to therapy.
d

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child's dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
avaluation.

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of
weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age
infant has a corrected age of 4 months according to the following
equation:

7 months - [(40 weeks} - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

e. Results from an assessment specific to the suspected type of speech
production disorder, including all relevant scores, quotients and/or indexes, if
applicable. (Review Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language
Therapy.)
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f. If applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37
weeks gestation) if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.

g.  Oral-peripheral speech mechanism examination, which includes a description
of the structure and function of orofacial structures.

h.  Formal screening of language skills. Examples include, but are not limited to,
the Fluharty-2, KLST-2, CELF-4 Screen or TTFC.

i. Formal or informal assessment of hearing, articulation and voice skiils.

j- An interpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.

k. A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

l. Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.

6. ORAL MOTOR/SWALLOWING/FEEDING: To establish medical necessity, results
from a comprehensive assessment in the suspected area of deficit must be reported.
(Refer to Section 214.400, part D, paragraphs 9-12 for required frequency of re-
evaluations.) A comprehensive assessment for Oral Motor/Swallowing/Feeding
disorder must include:

a. Date of evaluation.

b Child’s name and date of birth.
¢.  Diagnosis specific to therapy.
d

Background information including pertinent medical history; and, if the child is
12 months of age or younger, gestational age. The child should be tested in
the child's dominant language; if not, an explanation must be provided in the
evaluation.

NOTE: To calculate a child’s gestational age, subtract the number of
weeks born before 40 weeks of gestation from the chronological
age. Therefore, a 7-month-old, former 28 week gestational age
infant has a corrected age of 4 months according to the following
equation:

7 months - [(40 weeks) - 28 weeks) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [(12) / 4 weeks]
7 months - [3]

4 months

e.  Results from an assessment specific to the suspected type of oral
motor/swallowing/feeding disorder, including alil relevant scores, quotients
and/or indexes, if applicable. (See Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for
Speech-Language Therapy.)

f. If swallowing problems and/or signs of aspiration are noted, then include a
statement indicating that a referral for a videofluoroscopic swailow study has
been made.

g. If applicable, test results should be adjusted for prematurity (less than 37
weeks gestation} if the child is 12 months of age or younger, and this should be
noted in the evaluation.

h.  Formal or informal assessment of hearing, language, articulation voice and
fluency skills.

i. An interpretation of the results of the evaluation, including recommendations for
frequency and intensity of treatment.
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j- A description of functional strengths and limitations, a suggested treatment
plan and potential goals to address each identified problem.

k.  Signature and credentials of the therapist performing the evaluation.
D. Interpretation and Eligibility: Ages Birth to 21

1. LANGUAGE: Two language composite or quotient scores (i.e., normed or
standalone) in the area of suspected deficit must be reported, with at least one being
from a norm-referenced, standardized test with good reliability and validity. (Use of
two one-word vocabulary tests alone will not be accepted.)

a.  For children age birth to three: criterion-referenced tests will be accepted as a
second measure for determining eligibility for language therapy.

b.  For children age three to 21: criterion-referenced tests will not be accepted as a
second measure when determining eligibility for language therapy. {(When use
of standardized instruments is not appropriate, see Section 214.400, part D,
paragraph 8).

¢c.  Age birth to three:; Eligibility for language therapy will be based upon a
composite or quotient score that is -1.5 standard deviations (SD} below the
mean or greater from a norm-referenced, standardized test, with corroborating
data from a criterion-referenced measure. When these two measures do not
agree, results from a third measure that corroborate the identified deficits are
required to support the medical necessity of services.

d. Age three to 21: Eligibility for language therapy will be based upon 2
composite or quotient scores from 2 tests, with at least 1 composite or quotient
score on each test that is -1.5 standard deviations (SD) below the mean or
greater. When -1.5 SD or greater is not indicated by both of these tests, a third
standardized test indicating a score -1.5 SD or greater is required to support
the medical necessity of services.

2. ARTICULATION AND/OR PHONOLOGY: Two tests and/or procedures must be
administered, with at least one being a norm-referenced, standardized test with good
reliability and validity.

Eligibility for articulation and/or phonological therapy will be based upon standard
scores (SS) of -1.5 SD or greater below the mean from two tesis. When -1.5S8D or
greater is not indicated by both of these tests, corroborating data derived from clinical
analysis procedures can be used to support the medical necessity of services
(review Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy).

3. APRAXIA: Two tests and/or procedures must be administered, with at least one
being a norm-referenced, standardized test with good reliability and validity.

Eligibitity for apraxia therapy will be based upon standard scores (SS) of -1.5 SD or
greater below the mean from two tests. When -1.5 SD or greater is not indicated by
both of these tests, corroborating data from a criterion-referenced test and/or
accepted clinical can be used to support the medical necessity of services (review
Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy).

4, VOICE: Due to the high incidence of medical factors that contribute to voice
deviations, a medical evaluation is a requirement for eligibility for voice therapy.

Eligibility for voice therapy will be based upon a medical referral for therapy and a
functional profile of vaice parameters that indicates a moderate or severe
deficit/disorder.

5, FLUENCY: Two tests and/or procedures must be administered, with at least one
being a norm-referenced, standardized test with good reliability and validity.

Eligibility for fluency therapy will be based upon standard scores (SS) of -1.5 SD or
greater below the mean from two tests. When -1.5 SD or greater is not indicated by
both of these tests, descriptive data from an affect measure and/or accepted clinical
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procedures can be used to support the medical necessity of services. (Review
Section 214.410 — Accepted Tests for Speech-Language Therapy.)

6. ORAL MOTOR/SWALLOWING/FEEDING: An in-depth, functional profile of oral
motor structures and function.

Eligibility for oral-motor/swallowing/feeding therapy will be based upon an in-depth
functional profile of oral motor structures and function using a thorough protocol (e.g.,
checklist, profile} that indicates a moderate or severe deficit or disorder. When
moderate or severe aspiration has been confirmed by a videofluoroscopic swallow
study, the patient can be treated for pharyngeal dysphagia via the recommendations
set forth in the swallow study report.

All subtests, components and scores used for eligibility purposes must be reported.

When administration of standardized, norm-referenced instruments is inappropriate,
the provider must submit an in-depth functional profile of the chiid’s communication
abilities. An in-depth functionai profile is a detaiied namrative or description of a
child's communication behaviors that specifically explains and justifies the following:

a. The reason standardized testing is inappropriate for this child,

b The communication impairment, inciuding specific skilis and deficits, and
¢.  The medical necessity of therapy.
d

A variety of supplemental tests and toois exist that may be useful in developing
an in-depth functional profile.

9. Children (birth to age 21) receiving services outside of the schools and adulfs
receiving services at an Adult Developmental Day Treatment (ADDT) program must

be evaluated annually.

4110.Children (age three to 21) receiving services within schools as part of an Individual
Program Plan (IPP) or an Individual Education Pian (IEP) must have a full evaluation
every three years; however, an annual update of progress is required. “School-
related” means the child is of school age, attends public school and receives therapy
provided by the school.

4311.1Q scores are required for all children who are school age and receiving language
therapy. Exception: 1Q scores are not required for children under ten (10) years of
age.

E. Prograss Notes

Chiid’'s name.

Date of service.

Time in and time out of each therapy session.

Objectives addressed (should coincide with the plan of care).

NP NI AEN

A description of specific therapy services provided daily and the activities rendered
during each therapy session, along with a form of measurement.

Frogress notes must be legible.
Therapists must sign each date of the entry with a full signature and credentials.

Graduate students must have the supervising speech-ianguage pathologist co-sign
progress notes.
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216.300 Process for Requesting Extended Therapy Services Hﬁéﬁ

A.  Requests for extended therapy services for beneficiaries under age 21 and adults
receiving services in an Adult Developmental Day Treatment {ADDTJ must be sent to the
Arkansas Medicaid's Quality Improvement Vendor :
tAFMC). View or print the A;kansas—Feundat{en—fer—Med&eaLCare—lne—Qlo contact
information. The request must meet the medical necessity requirement, and adequate
documentation must be provided to support this request.

1. Regquests for extended therapy services above 90 minutes per week in one or more
disciplines are considered when the prescription is written.only-afier-a-claim-is-denied
because-a-benefitisexceaded:

2.  No provider may bilt for more than ninety- (90) minutes of therapy per week in any
discipline without receiving the prior authorization from the QIO.

3. The DMS-640, indicating that more than ninety- (90) minutes per week of therapy

services in needed, must be submitted along with the evaluation(s) su ting the
prescription.

GB. AEMG The QIO will approve, deny, or ask for additional information within three (3)0
calendar days of their receiving the request. AFMC-The QIO reviewers will simultaneously
advise the provider and the beneficiary when a request is denied. Approved requests will
be returned to the provider with an authorization number that is required to be submitted
with the billing for the approved services.

~

-1

216.305 Documentation Requirements 1-1-89

2l

A. Torequest extended therapy services, all applicable documentation that support the
| medical necessity of éxtended benefits are-is required.

B. Documentation requirements are as follows. Clinical records must:
1.  Be legible and include documentation supporting the specific request
2.  Be signed by the performing provider

3. Include the physician referral and prescription for additional therapy based on clinical
records and progress reports furnished by the performing provider
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216.310 AFMG-QIO Extended Therapy Services Review Process 4-1‘09%

The following is a step-by-step outline of AFMC's-the QIO's extended services review process:

A Requests—meewed—wama# are screened for completeness and researchad to determine
the beneficiary’s eligibility for Medicaid.-when-the-service-wasprovided-and-paymentidenial
status-ofthe requested claim.

B.  The documentation submitted is reviewed by a registered nurse (R.N.). If, in the judgment
of the R.N,, the documentation supports the medical necessity, the R.N. may approve the
request. An approval letter is gensrated and mailed to the provider the following day.

C. Ifthe R.N. reviewer determines the documentation does not justify the service or it appears
that the service is not medically necessary, the R.N. wili refer the case to the appropriate
physician adviser for a decision.

D.  The physician adviser's rationale for approval or denial is entered into the system and the
appropriate notification is created. If services are denied for medical necessity, the
physician adviser’s reason for the decision is included in the denial letter. A denial letter is
mailed to the provider and the beneficiary the following work day.

E.  Providers may request administrative reconsideration of an adverse decision or the
provider and/or the beneficiary may appeal as provided in Section 160.000 of this manual.

F.  Durng administrative reconsideration of an adverse decision, if the extended therapy
services original denia! was due to incomplete documentation, but complete
documentation that supports medical necessity is submitted with the reconsideration
request, the R.N. may approve the extension of benefits without referral to a physician
adviser,

G.  During administrative reconsideration of an adverse decision, if the extended therapy
services original denial was due to lack of proof of medical necessity or the documentation
does not allow for approval by the R.N., the original documentation, reason for the denial
and new information submitted will be referred to a different physician adviser for
reconsideration.

H. All parties will be notified in writing of the cutcome of the reconsideration. Reconsiderations
] approved generate an approval number and is-are mailed to the provider for inclusion with
billing for the requested service. Adverse decisions that are upheld through the
reconsideration remain eligible for an appeal by the provider and/or the beneficiary as
provided in Section 160.000 of this manual.

216.315 Administrative Reconsideration 7-1-184-1-
0o

A request for administrative reconsideration of the denial of services must be in writing and sent
I to AEMG-the QIO within 30 calendar days of the denial. The request must includs a copy of the
deniatl letter and additional supporting documentation.

The deadline for receipt of the reconsideration request wili be enforced pursuant to Sections
190.012 and 180.013 of this manual. A request received by AEMG-The QIO within 35 calendar

days of a denia! will be deemed timely. —Reeens*demhen—m&uest&#wst—banaﬂe&and—w#net—be
accepiad-vis-fasshnils-sremall

231.000 Prior Authorization Request Procedures for Augmentative 7-1-188-1-
Communication Device (ACD) Evaluation o
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To perform an evaluation for the augmentative communication device (ACD), the provider must
| request prior authorization from the Division of Medical Services, YtilizationReview-Seetion;
using the following procedures.

A. A primary care physician (PCP) written referral is required for prior authorization of the
ACD evaluation. If the beneficiary is exempt from the PCP process, then the attending
physician must make the referral.

B.  The physical and intellectual capabilities (functional level) of the beneficiary must be
documented in the referral. The referring physician must justify the medical reason the
individual requires the ACD.

C. Ifthe beneficiary is currently receiving speech therapy, the speech-language pathologist
must document the prerequisite communication skills for the augmentative communication
system and the cognitive level of the beneficiary.

D. A completed Request for Prior Authorization and Prescription Form (DMS-679) must be
used to request prior authorization. View or print form DM$-679 and instructions for
completion. Copies of form DMS-679 can be requested using the Medicaid Form
Request, HP-MFR-001. View or print the Medicaid Form Reguest HP-MFR-001.

E.  Submit the request to the Division of Medical Services-Utilization-Review-Section, View
or print the Division of Medical Servuces—Utﬂeatten—Rewew—SeGHen contact
information,

Modical Director to-revi | make.a.desision.

F.  Forapproved requests, a PA control number will be assigned and entered in item 10 on
the DMS-679 and returned to the provider. For denied requests, a denial letter with the
reason for denial will be mailed to the requesting provider and the Medicaid beneficiary.

NOTE: Prior authorization for therapy services only applies to the augmentative

communication evaluation. Refer back to Section 215.000 for additional
information.

262.400 Special Billing Procedures 7-1-184-1-08

Serwces must be b|IIed accordlng to the care provided and to the extent each procedure is

Extended therapy services may be requested for all medically necessary therapy services for
beneficiaries under age 21. Refer to Sections 216.000 through 216.310 of this manual for more
information.
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HUMAN P.0. Box 1437, Slot $295 - Little Rock, AR 72203-1437

SERVICES 501-320-6428 - Fax: 501-404-4619
TDD/TTY: 501-682-6789
TO: Arkansas Medicaid Heaith Care Providers — All Providers

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 2018

SUBJECT: Provider Manual Update Transmittal SecV-3-18

REMOVE INSERT

Section Effective Date Section Effective Date
Section 500.000 — Section 500.000 —

DMS-632 7/00 DMS-632 7/18

DMS-638 10/02 DMS-638 7/18

DMS-640 6/16 DMS-640 718

Explanation of Updates

Section 500.000 is updated to revise form titles DMS-632, DMS-638 and DMS-640.

Form DMS-632 titled DDTCS (Developmental Day Treatment Clinic Services) Transportation Survey
has been changed to EIDT (Early Intervention Day Treatment)/ADDT (Adults Developmental Day
Treatment) Transportation Survey.

Form DMS-638 titted DDTCS Transportation Log has been changed to EIDT/ADDT Transportation
Log.

Form DMS-640 has been updated to add programs EIDT/ADDT to the Occupational, Physical and
Speech Therapy for Medicaid Eligible Beneficiaries Prescription/Referral.

This transmittal and the enclosed forms are for informational purposes only. Please do not
complete the enclosed forms.

The paper version of this update transmittal includes revised pages that may be filed in your provider
manual. See Section | for instructions on updating the paper version of the manual. For electronic
versions, these changes have already been incorporated.

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the Provider Assistance Center at
1-800-457-4454 (Toll-Free) within Arkansas or locally and Out-of-State at (501) 376-2211.

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact the Program
Development and Quality Assurance Unit at (501) 320-6429.

Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices, notices of rule
making and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas
Medicaid website: medicaid.mmis.arkansas.qov.

Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program.

gz@m /Ll

“Rose M. Naff
Director

humanservices.arkansas.gov
Protecting the vulnerable, fostering independence and premoting better health






Section V

SECTION V — FORMS

500.000

Claim Forms
Red-ink Claim Forms

The following is a list of the red-ink claim forms required by Arkansas Medicaid. The forms
below cannot be printed from thIS manual for use. Informatlon about wher get the forms and

Claim Type
Professional — CMS-1500

Institutional — CMS-1450*

* For dates of service after 11/30/07 — ALL HOS
1450 (formerly UB-04) for billing.

Claim Forms

The following is a list of the non-red-ink: i forms required by Arkansas Medicaid. Information
about where to get a supply of the forms and links to "mples of the forms is available below. To
view a sample form, click the fonn na i

Where To Get Tham
Client Employer

Claim Type

Alternatives Attendant Care ;
AAS-9559

— ADA-}430

Claim Form —

Dental Business Form Supplier

orm'N Form Link
Aékﬁ_ownggement of Hysterectomy Information DMS-2606
Address/Email Change Form o DMS-673
Adjustment Request Form — Medicaid XIX HP-AR-004
Adjustment Request Form — Medicaid XIX — Pharmacy Program DMS-802
Adverse Effects Form R DMS-2704
EMC Prescription & Prior Authorization Request for Medical DMS-679A
Equipment Excluding Wheelchairs & Wheelchair Components
Amplification/Assistive Technology Recommendation Form DMS-686
_Application for WebRA Hardship Waiver § DMS-7736
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Section V

Form Name Form Link
Approval/Denial Codes for Inpatient Psychiatric Services DMS-2687
Arkansas Early Intervention Infant & Toddler Program DDS/FS#0001.a

Intake/Referral/Application for Services

Arkansas Medicaid Patient-Centered Medical Home Program Practice =~ DMS-844
Participation Agreement

Arkansas Medicaid Patient-Centered Medical Home Program Poolmg DMS-845
Request Form PR e

Arkansas Medicaid Patlent-Centered Medical Home Program Practice MM
Withdrawal Form ‘,.- b,

ARKids First Behavicral Health Services Provider Qualifi ca'uon Form

Authorization for Eiectronic Funds Transfer (Automatlc Depeait}

~Authorization for Payment for Services Provided & i "¢

Certification of Need — Medicaid Inpatient Psych;atrgc Servnces for R L

Under Age 21 Wl b 8
Certification of Schools to Provide Comprﬁﬁanswa EF«:::DT Eer‘ﬂcas. ' CSPC-EPSDT
Certification Statement for Abortion e ‘ i)MS-2698
Change of Ownership Information. (n‘ h '-'-*' et DMS-0688
Child Health Management Serwce§ Enrollment Q;ders DMS-201
Chl!d Health Management Sen!ices Eilssharge Notsﬂca’tlon Form DMS-202
CHMS Benefit Extension for, DlaQQOSlstvaluatlon Procedures DMS-BQQHA
CHMS Request for Prlér Authartzafmn DMS-102
Claim Correction Reqdest DMS-2647
CMS 15[}DJUBM Med@afﬁ EG‘MH Informatlon (Crossover Cover DMS-600
Sheat} : <

Consent for Releass ot Lnfcrmatmn DMS-619
‘ContactLens Frir.lr Al.f’thortza'ﬁ:on Raques[ Form DMS$-0101
Contract to Partnctpate in the Arkansas Medical Assistance Program DMS-653

' EIPTI'ADDT Transportatlon Log DMS-638

EDT-!ADDT Transportation Survey DMS-632
Dental Treatment Additional Information DMS-32-A R
Disciosure of Significant Business Transactions o DMS-689
Dispropor%nate Share Questionnaire DMS-628
Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) DMS-693

Prescription/Referral For Medically Necessary Services/items Not
Specifically Included in the Medicaid State Plan

Early Childhood Special Education Referral Form ECSE-R

EPSDT Provider Agreement DMS-831
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Form Name Form Link
Explanation of Check Refund HP-CR-002
Gait Analysis Euﬁ Body - DMS-647
Home Health Certn‘" cation and Plan of Care CMS-485

HospitaI/PhysicianlCertified Nurse-Midwife Referral for Newborn Infant DCO-645
Medicaid Coverage

Inpatient Psychiatric Medicaid Agency Review Team Transmittal Sheej;- - BMS-2685

Individual Renewal Form for School-Based Audiologists & ' uig;tgaz
Lower-Limb Prasthetic Evaluation & . Q_ﬂ

Lower-Limb Prosthetic Prescription

Media Selection/Email Address Change Form 3 I-‘iP-__ﬂg-ME
Medicaid Claim Inquiry Form 400, . Hecloos
Medicaid Form Request ' ’ . 1 Y ' HP-MFR-001
Medical Equipment Request for Prior Authonzatlon & Prescﬂptlon b ” DMS-679
Medical Transportation and Personal ASsIstam \feTlf catlon r ? DMS-616 N

Mental Health Services Provider Quallf catlon Form for LCSW LMFT DMS-633
and LPC .

-". N 'u

Notice Of Noncompliance . = _\\ - M - _:’ DMS-635
NPIReporting Form = 1 & o DMsS-683
Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy for Medicaid Eligible DMS-640
Beneficiaries Presgnptlon[Referra} -

Ownership and quwc_:_tlon Dlsglasqre . DMS-675

Personal Geﬁfe}ﬁseeS_sﬁl‘eqt‘ancf Service Plan DMS-618 English

o e o RS i o DMS-618 Spanish
Practiioneridentification Number Request Form DMS-7708
Prescrlptloh & P;’lor Authoﬁiatlon Request For Nutrition Therapy & DMS-2615
SJ.ipplles Y.
."F‘nmary (}are Physlcian Managed Care Program Referral Form DMS-2610

.anaq.r- Care Physician Participation Agreement DMS-2608

Priméry Céire Physician Selection and Change Form DMS-2609
Procedure Code/NDG Detail Attachment Form DMS-664

Provider Appllcatlon - DMS-652

Provider Communication Form AAS-9502 o
Provider Data Sharing Agreement — Medicare Parts C & D DMS-652-A
Provider Enroliment Application and Contract Package AEEIicationP_ack;t
Quarterly Mc;nitoring Form AAS-9506 o

- Referral for Audiology Services — School-Based Setting DMS-7783
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Form Name Form Link

Referral for Certification of Need Medicaid inpatient Psychiatric DMST2§4 -
Services for Under Age 21

Referral for Medical Assistance DMS-630
Request for Appeal DMS-840

Request for Extension of Benafits DMS-699

Request for Extension of Benefits for Clinical, Outpatient, Laboratory ye BMS-671
and X-Ray Services 4,-_ fho gt el

Reguest for Extension of Benefits for Medical Supplies for Medlgald
Beneficiaries Under Age 21 5

M
o,
SRR

Request for Molecular Pathology Labcratory Services ,4 4

Request for Orthodontic Treatment b o -;{": 3 DHS—HE-@

Request for Prior Approval for the Special Pharmacy Therapei:m c J‘.""Eﬂ_'! 5-6
Agents and Treatments PR

a5

Request for Private Duty Nursing Services Prior AL{ﬁhanattau &nd ‘4';,' DMS-2692
Prescription — Initial Request or Recertlﬁcqtlon e e
Reguest for Targeted Case Managemgnt P‘nor Authﬂnzatlon for : DMS-601
Beneficiaries Under Age 21 L b
Research Request Form - lix T HP-0288
Service Lag — Personal Care Dehvery‘aﬁd Aides Notes DMS-873
Sterilization Consent Form Rl DMS-615 English
o . N DMS-615 Spanish
Sterilization Consent Form '—'-}nfo"r_m.éﬁor} for Men PUB-020
Sterilization Gonsér’;i_-librm Information for Women PUB-019
Tﬂrgated ;‘.‘asé Managarnenl Gt?n_tat:t Monitoring Form DMS-690
Uppar—!.,jrnb Fg;_lgmetl-c Evaluation DMS-648
Uppet-Limb Prosthetic Prescription o DMS-649
‘Vendor Performance Report o Vendorperformreport
~Verification of Medical Services DMS-2618
v
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In order by form number:

Section V

AAS-9502 DMS-2633 DMS-618 DMS-673 DMS-873
AAS-9506 DMS-2634 Spanish DMS-679 ECSE-R
AAS-9559 DMS-2647 bMS-619 DMS-679A HP-0288
Address DMS-2685 DM3S-629 DMS-683 HP-AR-004
Change DMS-2687 DMS-630 DMS-686 HP-C1-003
Autodeposit  pys.2692 — - DMS-689 i, HP-CR-002
CMS-482 DMS-2698 DMS-633 DMs-6ef" | HRMFR-001
CSPC-EPSDT e o70s DMS-635 liefis-005
|
DCO-645 = DMS-638 O mAbs
DDS/FS#0001.a e 20 g DMS-640 Qi mence
DMS-0101 B : A{u‘hﬂsgort
DMS-0688 DMS-600 - Provider
DMS-102 ———=—= Enrollmgnt
—_— DMS-601 Application
DMS-201 DMS-602 and Contract
— Package
DMS-202 Fackage
S-cle DMS-612
S-ois PUB-019
DMS-2606 _ e
EM9-£DT0 DMS-615 . e
DMS-2608 English ,-' ‘ EE-e
DMS-2609 DMS-618 DMS-841
Spanish Spanish
DMS-2610 A DMS-844
DMS-2615 e Sl DMS-845
DMS-2618 i DMS-846
Cllck th'i% llnk,to v;ew the lnfgrmatlon
.-" ': § o X
merica | Hospital Association
A’mﬂ' ericans with Disabilities Act Coordinator
Arkansas Department of Education. Health and Nursing Services Specialist

Arkansa's".l)egartment of Education, Special Education

Arkansas Department of Finance Administration, Sales and Tax Use Unit

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Aging and Adult Services
Arkansas Department of Human Services, Appeals and Hearings Section
Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Behavioral Health Services

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Child Care and Early Childhood
Education, Child Care Licensing Unit
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Section V

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Children and Family Services,
Contracts Management Unit

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Children’s Services

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of County Operations, Customer
Assistance Section

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Medical Services

Arkansas DHS, Division of Medical Services Director

Arkansas DHS, Division of Medical Services, Benefit Extensmn Réguaﬂg. UR Section
Arkansas DHS, Division of Medical Services, Dental Care Umt :

Arkansas DHS, Division of Medical Services, DXC Techn X
Unit AT

Arkansas DHS, Division of Medical Services. Financi%"l‘" \ctivi

Arkansas DHS, Division of Medical Services, Hedr b

Arkansas DHS, Division o- Hﬁﬂlcai sﬂﬁn.rices ﬂﬂfﬁome Health Extensions
Arkansas DHS, Duﬂﬂgn !.‘.iflul_\‘dl_'” ]

_Bgrvrces. Utilization Review Section

"'."s Fnum.‘lailon for Medical Care, Retrospective Review for Therapy and Prior

Al thotization for Pérsonal Care for Under Age 21
A[I-g]_ﬁ,ﬁs Foundaﬁon for Medical Care, Provider Relations Representative

Arkansas Hospital Association
Arkanéagﬁfﬁce of Medicaid Inspector General {OMIG)
ARKids First-B

ARKids First-B ID Card Example

Beacon Health Options (Formerly ValueOptions)
Central Child Health Services Office (EPSDT)
ConnectCare Helpline

County Codes

Dental Contractor
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DXC Technology Claims Department
DXC Technology EDI Support Center (formerly AEVCS Help Desk)
DXC Technology Inquiry Unit

DXC Technology Manual Order

DXC Technology Provider Assistance Center {(PAC)

DXC Technology Supplied Forms

Example of Beneficiary Notification of Denied ARKids First-B Cig'gj_.

Example of Beneficiary Notification of Denied Medicaid Claim

First Connections Infant & Toddler Program, DevelopmentalDi

First Connections Infant & Toddler Program, Developrper 2
Appeals ax 4
Flow Chart of intake and Prior Authorization Progess For Interve
Health Care Declarations [ we

Immunizations Registry Help Desk

Magellan Pharmacy Call Center NS el
Medicaid ID Card Example - <k, 5
Medicaid Managed Care Services {Ml!iﬂl L L b

Medicaid Reimbursement ' T i i

Medicaid Tooth Numbering S

Section V-7
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SECTION V - FORMS

200.000

Claim Forms
Red-ink Claim Forms

The following is a list of the red-ink claim forms required by Arkansas Medicaid. The forms

below cannot be printed from this manual for use. Information about where ta get the forms and

links to samples of the forms is available below. To view a sample {orm;cflck the form name.
\. '

/». il

Claim Type Whe re "‘04;538'? Th%f“
Professional — CMS-1500 <. Busiriéss.Form Supplier
Institutional — CM$-1450* Pl \B_usmess Fofm Suppher

* For dates of service after 11/30/07 — ALL HOSP'GE PROVIDERS USE ONLY FORM CMS-
1450 (formerly UB-04) for billing. :

Claim Forms . : - "1.

about where to get a supply of the forms and ||nks‘thampIes af the forms is avallab!e below. To

view a sample form, click the forgrmame"x \:'--‘_ TR

AN . A 00
Claim Type . R Y Where To Get Them
Alternatives Attendant Eare‘ﬁr:mld-nr Clalm Form — Client Employer
AAS-9559 Vo= o

Business Form Supplier

Dental - ADA-J430

e

Arkansas M

The fogmsib“é%ﬁ,v. ean be "prir_g‘Eed from this manual for use.

' ln ordﬁr t;y fc:rm name )
Form Name w Form Link
Ackngw_lagjgement of Hysterectomy Information DMS-2606 )
 Address/Emaii Change Form DMS-673
Adjustment Request Form — Medicaid XIX ~ HP-AR-004
Adjustment Request Form — Medicaid XIX — Pharmacy Program DMS-802
Adverse Effects Form DMS-2704
AFMC Prescription & Prior Autgrization Request_for Medical DMS-679A _
Equipment Excluding Wheelchairs & Wheelchair Components
Amplification/Assistive Technology Recommendation Form DMS-686
Application for WebRA Hard_ship Waiver DMS-7736
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Form Name

Approval/Denial Codes for inpatient Psychiatric Services

Form Link

DMS-2687

Arkansas Early Intervention Infant & Toddler Prograrﬁ
Intake/Referral/Application for Services

Arkansas Medicaid Patient-Centered Medical Home Program Practice

Pamctpation Agreement

Arkansas Medicaid Patient-Centered Medical Home Program Poollng

Request Form

Arkansas Medicaid Patient-Centered Medical Home Program Practlce D'

Withdrawal Form

DDS/FS#0001.a

DMS-844

P

ARKids First Behavioral Health Services Provider Qualiﬁcgjﬁélﬁi ;i'f.;orm _

b g”

Authorization for Electronic Funds Transfer (Automatic Dé;ﬁ@s‘it;i__ <

Authorization for Payment for Services Provided s

Ceriification of Need — Medicaid inpatient Psychi%tri‘é 'Sen_lices fBr 7"""

< PMS-2633
Under Age 21 Lts
Certification of Schools to Provide Compr‘éﬁeﬂ&we EPSDT Ser\ﬂces " CSPC-EPSDT
Certification Statement for Abortion [ < 4 : DMS2698
Change of Ownership ]nformatlon ‘\-‘ : N .. L DMS-0688
Child Health Management Se?vicg;; Erirolimenf Orders DMS-201
Child Health Management‘Sert?ices Di$charge Noftﬁcaflon Form DMS-202
CHMS Benefit Extensién'for DlaQnaSlstvaluatlon Procedures DMS-699A
CHMS Request for Prlsr Authanzafron DMS-102
Claim Correction Requiest _' : DMS-2647
CMS 1500!UBG4 Medgcare EOMB informatlon (Crossover Cover DMS-600
Sheef) * | 5
Consenf far Ré}ease of: lnformatlon DMS-619
"'Contacf Lens F’nor Authorizatlon Request Form DMS-0101
-COntrabi to Partlelpate in the Arkansas Medical ASS|stance Program DMS-653 o
'WIDTIADDT Transportation Log DMS-638
' )T/ADDT Transportation Survey o DMS-632
Dental '-l"‘rea":ment Additional Information DMS-32-A
Disclosure of Signifi cart Business Transactions DM$S-689
Disproportionate Share Questlonnatr-e- B DMS-628
Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment (EPSDT) DMS-693
Prescription/Referral For Medically Necessary Services/ltems Not
Specifically Included in the Medicaid State Plan
Early Childhood Special Education Referral Eorm ECSE-R
EPSDT Provider Agreement DMS-831
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Form Name

Explanation of Check Refund

Gait Analysis Full Body

Form Link

HP-CR-002

DMS-647

Home Health Certification and Plan of Care

CMS-485

Hospita!fPhysfcianlCertiﬁed Nurse-Midwife Referral for Newbom Infant
Medicaid Coverage

DCO-645

Inpatient Psychiatric Medicaid Agency Review Team Transmittal Sheet

Individua! Renewal Form for School-Based Audiologists

Lower-Limb Prosthetic Evaluation

Lower-Limb Prosthetic Prescription

Media Selection/Email Address Change Form

Medicaid Claim Inquiry Form y-

Medicaid Form Request T __

Medical Equipment Request for Prior Authorlzatlon & Prescupﬁon

. HP-MFR-001

DMS-679

'I'

Medical Transportation and Personal Asslstaﬂt Venf cahop DMS-616
Mental Health Services Provider Qualif catton Form for LCSW LMFT DMS-633
and LPC ‘*1_- "
Notice Of Noncompliance k = A‘ N DMS-635
NPI Reporting Form N DMS-683
Occupationai, Physicaf and Speech Therapy for Medicaid Eligible  DMS-640
Beneficiaries Uﬂd##gﬁ-&%Prescngﬂcaneferral
Ownership and COHVIGtIOﬂ Dnsciosure v DMS-675
Persona!_Gare As§es§men; anq Serylce Plan DMS-618 English
Practitioner 'Ideﬁfiﬁ'éation Numbef Request Form DMS-7708

.rPrescnptlon & Pnor Authonzatlon Request For Nutrition Therapy & DMS-2615

i Suppltes -

,.anary Gare Physic:an Managed Care Program Referral Form DMS-2610
F'nma__ry.gam Physician Participation Agreement DMS-2608
Priméry Géi‘rg Physician Selection and Change Form DMS-2609 o
Procedure Code/NDC Detail Attachment Form R DMS-664 o
Provider Application F DMS-652
Provider Communication Form AAS-9502
Provider Data Sharing Agreement — Medicare Parts C & D DMS-652-A
Provider Enrollment Application and Contract Package_ Application Packet
Quarterly Monitoring Form - AAS-9506
Referral for Audiology Services — School-Based Setting ] DMS-7783
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Form Name Form Link
Referral for Certification of Need Medicaid Inpatient Psychiatric DMS-2634
Services for Under Age 21
Referral for Medical Assistance DMS-830
Request for Appeal DMS-840
Request for Extension of Benefits DMS-699
Request for Extension of Benefits for Clinical, Outpatient, Laboratory . ~BMS-671
~and X-Ray Services fereiraat
Request for Extension of Benefits for Medical Supplies for Medicard . DMS:§02
Beneficiaries Under Age 21 L7 N
Request for Molecular Pathology Laberatory Services. D—-——m“i
Request for Orthodontic Treatment = | DMS32:0
Request for Prior Approval for the Special Pharmacy Therapeutlc ‘ _,ﬂﬂ?ﬁ-ﬁ
Agents and Treatments . T
Request for Private Duty Nursing Services Prior Authonzatlon and . DMS-2692
Prescription — Initial Request or Recertlﬁcatlo;
Request for Targeted Case Management Prlor Author!zahon for DMS-601
Beneficiaries Under Age 21 T R
Research Request Form il : HP-D288
Service Log — Personal Care Dehvery and Aldes Notes DMS-873
Sterilization Consent Form ' 2 DMS-615 English
L DMS-615 Spanish
Sterilization Consent Form lnformat:on for Men PUB-020
Sterilization Consent Form lnformat:on for Women PUB-D19
Targeted | C'é‘sé‘ Management Contact Monitoring Form DMS-690
Upper-le;b.,P“'_Qﬁ['_I‘at!c E_lvaluation DMS-648
Upper-Limb Prosthetic Prescription DMS-649

‘Vendor Performance Report

R!endorgerformregort

Venﬁcahon of Medical Services

DMS-2618

Section V-4



Sﬂtion V

In order by form number:

AAS-9502
AAS-9506
AAS-9559

Address
Change

Autodeposit
CMS-485
CSPC-EPSDT
DCO-645
DDS/FS#0001.a
DMS-0101
DMS-0688
DMS-102
DMS-201
DMS-202
DMS-2606
DMS-2608
DMS-2609
DMS-2610
DMS-2615
DMS-2618

Arkansas M%d ﬁ@ﬁ&act _aﬁ‘a‘{a

Clrck the l:nk to wew the mfonnatlon

m Hosgxtal ‘Association

DMS-2633
DMS-2634
DMS-2647
DMS-2685
DMS-2687
DMS-2692

DMS-2698

DMS-2704
DMS-32-A
DMS-32-0
DMS-6
DMS-600
DMS-601
DMS-602
DMS-612

DMS-615
English .

DMS-618
Spanish

DMS-619
DMS-628
DMS-630
DMS-632
DMS-633

DMS-635
DMS-638
DMS-640

DMS-647
DMS-648

DMS-649" X L

Amﬂjgns with Disabhilities Act Coordinator
rkanﬁ_ Department of Education, Health and Nursing Services Specialist

Arkansas 'Department of Education, Special Education

DMS-673
DMS-679
DMS-679A
DMS-683
DMS-686

DMS-689 _

DMS-690 |

DMS-831
DMS-840
DMS-841
DMS-844
DMS-845
DMS-846

DMS-873
ECSE-R
HP-0288
HP-AR-004
HP-C1-003

_HP-CR-002

EE-M FR-001

"Provider

Enroliment

Application

and Contract
Package

PUB-019
PUB-020

Arkansas Department of Finance Administ

ration, Sales and Tax Use Unit

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Aging and Adult Services

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Appeals and Hearings Section

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Behavioral Health Services

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Child Care and Early Childhood

Education, Child Care Licensing Unit
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Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Children and Family Services,
Contracts Management Unit

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Children’s Services

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of County Operations, Custome
Assistance Section

Arkansas Department of Human Services, Division of Medical Services

Arkansas DHS, Division of Medical Services Director
Arkansas DHS, Division of Medical Services, Benefit Extensuon Rgmnsis. UR Section
Arkansas DHS, Division of Medical Services, Dental Care Unlt

Arkansas DHS, Division of Medical Services, DXC Technol
Unit '

Arkansas DHS, Division of Medical Services, Flnanclai .‘ i

Arka!m Fuundimon for Medlcal Care, Retrospective Review for Therapy and Prior
_ﬂg”non JI‘«;ﬂ'’F"‘au'scmal al Care for Under Age 21

MS Foundailon for Medical Care, Provider Relations Representative

Arkm;“ HOSEItal Association
Arkansas Office of Medicaid Inspector General (OMIG)
ARKids Flrst-B

ARKids First-B ID Card Example

Beacon Health Options {Formerly ValueOptions)
Central Child Health Services Office (EPSDT)

ConnectCare Helpline

County Codes

Dental Contractor
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DXC Technology Claims Department
DXC Technology EDI Support Center {formerly AEVCS Help Desk)
DXC Technology Inquiry Unit

DXC Technology Manual Order
DXC Technology Provider Assistance Center (PAC)
DXC Technology Supplied Forms

Example of Beneficiary Notification of Denied ARKids First-B Claim™
Example of Beneficiary Notification of Denied Medicaid Claim _ _
First Connections Infant & Toddler Program. Developmental Diss hl_l[t‘i os Se !

Appeals .
Flow Chart of Intake and Prior Authorization Progess ForInterventi

Health Care Declarations

Immunizations Registry Help Desk

Magellan Pharmacy Call Center {,_4___ T \J
Medicaid ID Card Example '(i - - “ Q/W Y

sielan (PC P) Enrollment Voice Response System

__ivigi_‘é_qt:-:nf Behavioral Health Services

Tt g )

'\fghgggﬁerformaﬁée Report
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Arkansas Division of Medical Services
EIDT/ADDT Transportation Survey

EIDT or ADDT Transportation Provider Name
Medicaid EIDT or ADDT Transportation Provider
Number

Fiscal Reporting Period through
(Information not required if less than 6 months)

Total EIDT or ADDT “Loaded” Miles
Total EIDT or ADDT “Unloaded” Miles
Total EIDT or ADDT Miles

Unduplicated Count of Medicaid EIDT or ADDT Clients Transporte
Unduplicated Count of Non-Medicaid EDIT or ADDT Clients Transp

Medicaid EIDT or ADDT Transportation Revenue
Non-Medicaid EIDT or ADDT Transportation Revenu
Total EIDT or ADDT Transportation Revenue

Direct Costs — EIDT or ADDT Transportation
Drivers Salaries
Drivers Fringes/Payroll Taxes
Escorts Salaries
Escorts Fringes/Payroll Taxes
Other Salaries
Other Fringes/Payroll Taxes
Program Supplies
Vehicle Repairs/Maint.
Gas and Ol
Vehicle Rent
Vehicle Insurance

G R 7 A Y O £ Y R T £h Bh €A R A A R H H R
|

h=

Total Direct Costs — EIDT or ADDT Transportation

Indirect/Overhead Costs — EIDT or ADDT $
Transportation

Total EIDT or ADDT Transportation Costs $

(Report Cost in Dollars Only, No Cents)
DMS-632 (Rev. 7-1-18)






Nark 0o
Arkansas Division of Medicdl Services
| DDTCS-EIDT/ADDT Transportation Survey

DDTGS-EIDT or ADDT Transportation Provider Name

Medicaid BBTCS-EIDT or ADDT Transportation Provider

Number

Fiscal Reporting Period through
(Information not required if less than 6 months)

Total DDTCS RPassengerEIDT or ADDT “Loaded” Miles
Total BDTCS-Non-PassengerEIDT or ADDT “Unloaded” Miles P

Total PBFCGS-EIDT or ADDT Miles

Unduplicated Count of Medicaid BDEGS-EIDT or ADDT Clients Transported

Unduplicated Count of Non-Medicaid PDTCS-EDIT or ADDJ' Cllents b
Transported R

&
Medicaid BBDTCS-EIDT or ADDT Transportation Revenue**
Non-Medicaid DDTCS-EIDT or ADDT Transportatl

PR

Total DDTCS-EIDT or ADDT Transportation Revente_~ ...

/

| Direct Costs — DDTGS-EIDT or ADDT Transpo;'tatiun -
Drivers Salaries T

Drivers Fringes/Payroll Taxes .

Escorts Sataries N “
Escorts Fringes/Payroll Taxes
Other Salaries

Other Fringes/Payroll Taxes
Program Supplies

Vehicle Repairs/Maint. .~
Gas and Oil

Vehicle Rent

Vehicle Insurance ..

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

)

) o 3 $
Vehicle Deprecnataon ‘ T $
* g
$

$

$

$

§

$

%

$

$

$

Vehicle In[erest
Training -~
Direét Utlhties
D|rect T\\rephone

“Direct Building Rent .
Direct Bt.uldmg Utilities
Direct Bmldlng Deprec|at|on
Direct Butidmg Interest
Other- _
Other-
Other - _

&

| Total Direct Costs - DDTCS-EIDT or ADDT Transportation

| Indirect/Overhead Costs — DDTCS-EIDT or ADDT $
Transportation

| Total BDTCS-EIDT or ADDT Transportation Costs $

{Report Cost in Dollars Only, No Cents)






EIDT/ADDT Transportation Log

Provider Name

Pickup or Delivery

(Circle One}

Medicaid Provider Number

Vehicle Description _

Vehicle Identification Number

Vehicle License Plate Number

Driver’s Name

Attendant’s Name

Date

Order of | Time of Odometer Non-
Pickup or | Pickup or Reading Medicaid
Delivery | Delivery |g=ricld (o), Report log. (Reasons for diff Client
hf:,::;h tﬁ:‘ ;:'f;fny deliveries must be do (Check One)
ia)
#1
#2
#3
#4
#5
H#6
#7
#24
In Field (b), Report Ending b)
Odometer Reading After
Returning to the EIDT or ADDT
Facility.
DMS-638 (Rev. 07/2018) 1of2




*Total Unloaded Miles per Trip (Enter Tenths of Mile)
*Total Loaded Miles Per Trip (Enter Tenths of Mile)
*Total Loaded Medicaid Miles per Trip {Enter Tenths of Mile) _
**Total Loaded Medicaid Billable Mites per Trip (Rounded to Whole Miles)

*Report all odometer readings (except Medicaid Billable Miles} in ten

**To compute the “Total Loaded Medicaid Billable Miles”, round the ;"I‘-Ot_al -anded;_, ledicaid
Miles” in whole miles by rounding up if 0.5 or greater and rounding down. ~less

DMS-638 (Rev. 07/2018) 10f2
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DDTCS-EIDT/ADDT Transportation Log

Provider Name

Pickup or

{Circle One)

Medicaid Provider Number

Vehicle Description

Vehicle Identification Number

Vehicle License Plate Number

Driver’s Name

Attendant’s Name

Delivery

Date _

Transported Clierit',

Order of | Time of Odometer § Non-
Pickup or| Pickup or Reading If the pickup or delivery address is'd. Medicaid
Delivery | Delivery nl nglnnmeming(agdnepo:t address in the client's file i Client
Reading Be‘;':::: gl
| Leaving the BHTCS One)
Facility (al
#15;
#16
#17
#18
#19
#20
#21
#22
#23
#24
In Field |b}, Report Ending |[b)
Odometer Reading After
to the DBTCS EIDT
or ADDT Facility.
| DMS-638 {L0/2002}Rev. 07/2018] 1of2




*Total Unloaded Miles per Trip (Enter Tenths of Mile) —
*Total Loaded Miles Per Trip (Enter Tenths of Mile).

*Total Loaded Medicaid Miles per Trip {Enter Tenths of Mile)
**Total Loaded Medicaid Billable Miles per Trip {Rounded to Whole Miles)

*Report all odometer readings (except Medicaid Biliable Miles) in tenths of m}les;__ ;

**To compute the “Total Loaded Medicaid Billable Miles”, round the “Total Loaded Medlcald
Miles” in whole miles by rounding up if 0.5 or greater and roundmg down zf 0. 4 or, less

| DMS-638 (16/2002}(Rev. (7/2018 10f2



Arkansas Division of Medical Services

Therapy and Habilitation Services for Medicaid Eligible Beneficiaries
PRESCRIPTION/REFERRAL

The Primary Care Physician (PCP) or attending physician must use this form to make a referral for evaluation or
prescribe medically necessary Medicaid therapy services. The PCP or attending physician must check the appropriate
box or boxes indicating the modality. Providers of therapy services are responsible for obtaining renewed PCP
referrals at least once per year in compliance with Section I171.400 and Section I 214.00 of the Arkansas Medicaid
Therapy services provider manual.

Referral (check all that apply) [Jor []PT []ST []ABA [ |Day Hab (cai
EIDT or:
(] Therapy Not Medically Necessary

[} Treatment

Patient Name:

EVALUATE/TREAT IS NOT A VALID PRESCRIPTIO

Date Beneficiary Was Last Seen In Office:

Diagnosis as Related to Prescribed Therapy:

Complete this block if this form is a prescription’ week
Occupational Applied Behavior | EIDT Day Hab
Setting Therapy (OT) Analysis (ABA) | (EIDT or ADDT)
Early
Intervention _
Day Treatment minutes/ minutes/ minutes/ hours/
(EIDT) week 2 week week — week
Adult '
Developmental
Day Treatment __minu minutes/ minutes/
(ADDT) ks week week hours/week
minutes/ minutes/ N/A
week week
minutes/ minutes/ N/A
week | week B
& ming minutes/ minutes/ minutes/ N/A
week week week | week _|
Minutes/ Minutes/ Minutes/ | Minutes/
ek week week | week Hours/week
TOTAL Duration Duration Duration | Duration Duration
—— (months) (months) (months) {months) {(months)
Date Expires: Date Expires: Date Expires: Date Expires: Date Expires:

Other Information'Medical necessity justification for more than 90 minutes per week:




Primary Care Physician (PCP) Name (Please Print) Provider ID Number/Taxonomy Code

Attending Physician Name (Please Print) Provider ID Number/Taxonomy Code

By signing as the PCP or Attending Physician, I hereby certify that I have carefully reviewed each element of the
therapy treatment plan, that the goals are reasonable and appropriate for this patient, and in the event that this
prescription is for a continuing plan I have reviewed the patients progress and adjusted the plan for his or her
meeting or failure to meet the plan goals.

lggsician Signature (PCP or attending Physician) Date

Return To (name of provider(s)):

DMS-640 (Rev. 7/18)



Instructions for Completion

Form DMS-640 —Therapy and Habilitation Services for Medicaid Eligible Beneficiaries
PRESCRIPTION/REFERRAL

o If the DMS-640 is used to make an initial referral for evaluation, check the box to indicate the
appropriate therapy for the referral. After receiving the evaluation results and determining that
therapy is necessary, you must use a separate DMS-640 form to prescribe the therapy. Check the
treatment box for prescription and complete the form following the instructions below. If the
referral and prescription are for previously prescribed services, you may chegk:both boxes.

s Patient Name — Enter the patient’s full name.
¢ Medicaid ID # — Enter the patient’s Medicaid ID number,

e Return To — To be completed by requesting provider(s) to
email.

Physician or Physician’s office staff must complete the fo

e Date Beneficiary Was Last Seen In Office — Ent
beneficiary. (This could be either for a complete
office visit for other reasons requiring v,

e Diagnosis as Related to Prescribed
medical necessity for prescribed the: _

* Prescription block - If the fi
per week and the prescri

zhigible beneficiary is exempt from PCP requirements, print the name of the prescribing attending
hysician and his or her provider identification number and/or taxonomy code.

ician Signature and Date — The prescribing physician must sign and date the prescription for
py in his or her original signature.

s Arkansas Medicaid’s criteria for electronic signatures as stated in Arkansas Code 25-31-103 must
be met. For vendor’s EHR systems that are not configurable to meet the signature criteria, the
provider should print, date and sign the DMS-640 form. Providers will be in compliance if a
scanned copy of the original document is kept in a format that can be retrieved for a specific
beneficiary. Most electronic health record systems allow this type of functionality.



e When an electronic version of the DMS 640 becomes part of the physician/ or providers’

electronic health record, the inclusion of extraneous patient and clinic information does not alter
the form.

*  When the prescription needs io be amended for one service type or setting, a new DMS-640 must
be submitted. This DMS-640 must contain the services to be received by that beneficiary in all
settings. Only the amended service expiration date may change.

s Only the services listed on the most recent DMS-640 will be authorized to be provided.

The original of the completed form DMS-640 must be maintained in the benefici
the prescribing physician. A copy of the completed form DMS-640 must be reta
provider(s).

ical records by
apy



Arkansas Division of Medical Services

Y\ arK

| Oceupational-Physiealand-Speech-Therapy and Habilitation Services for Medicaid Eligibl
| Beneficiaries
Hedeedme -
PRESCRIPTION/REFERRAL

The Primary Care Physician (PCP) or attending physician must use this form to make a referral for evaluation or
prescribe medically necessary Medicaid therapy services. The PCP or attending physician must check the appropriate
box or boxes indicating the modality. Providers of therapy services are responsible for obtaining renewed PCP
referrals every-6-menthsat least once per year in compliance with Section I 171.400 andﬁecti&m 11 214.00 of the

Arkansas Medicaid Therapy services provider manual.

[] Treatment

Patient Name:

Date Child-Beneficiary Was Last Seen In Office:

Diagnosis as Related to Prescribed Therapy:

EVALUATE/TREAT IS NOT A VALID&PﬁES‘ R

._{-\h

Medicaid ]]3) # -

et

Occupational Applied Behavior | EIDT Day Hab
Setting Therapy (OT) Analysis (ABA} | (EIDT or ADDT)
Early
Intervention
Dav Treatment minutes/ __ hours/
(EIDT) week week
Adult
Developmental
Day Treatment 4% minutes/
: week hours/week
; minutes/ N/A
week
minutes/ N/A
=B week
gquine assisizd _- minutes/ minutes/ mimites/ minuies/
therapy) < %Lk week week week
" Minutes Minutes
__ Minutes/ | pes/ per/ Minutes/
perweek week week week Hours/week
TOTAL Duration Duration Duration Duration Duration
(months) {months) {months) {months) (months)
Date Expires: Date Expires: Date Expires: Date Expires: Date Exnpires:

Other Information/Medical necessity justification for more than 90 minutes per week:







Note:——

ax 2T 5
ey Eovtdios Hensfiviare | $45930 $1:892 $1.945
Fotal-BeneficiariosServed 235957 18505 36217
Primary Care Physician (PCP) Name (Please FPrint) Provider ID Number/Taxonomy Code

Attending Physician Name (Please Print)

meeting or failure to meet the plan goals.

Physician Signature (PCP or attending Physician)

| Return To (name of provider(s)):

| DMS-640 (Rev. 6/167/18)



Instructions for Completion

Form DMS-640 —Oeeupationalithysical and Speeeh-Therapy and Habilitation Services for
Medicaid Eligible Beneficiaries Under-4p: 21 PRESCRIPTION/REFERRAL

| .

If the DMS-640 is used to make an initial referral for evaluation, check the box to indicate the
appropriate therapy for the referral. After receiving the evaluation results and determining that
therapy is necessary, you must use a separate DMS-640 form to prescribe the therapy. Check the
treatment box for prescription and complete the form following the instructions below. If the
referral and prescription are for previously prescribed services, you may check both boxes.

Patient Name - Enter the patient’s full name. @
K

Medicaid ID # — Enter the patient’s Medicaid ID number.

Return To -- To be completed by requesting provider(s) to mcludm t’E\e—qﬁ— pmwl.'i:!rﬁ__;\*—*g
address/fax/secure email.

Physician or Physician’s office staff must complete the_,f@ﬁéwing:

Date Child-Beneficiary Was Last Seen In Office — Enter theidate of the last time you saw this
ehildbenefciary. (This could be either for a complete physical exammatmn a routine check-up
or an office visit for other reasons requmng your perscmal ai:tentmn) -

Diagnosis as Related to Prescribed Therapy Enter the dl&gﬁﬁals that indicates or establishes
medical necessity for prescribed therapy '

\.

Prescription block — If the form i is'used fora prescription, enter the prescribed number of minutes
per week and the prescribied duratmn (in months) of therapy.

o Iftherapy is not medlcally nec,essaty at this time, check the box.

Settings and i -ﬂmg;tﬂjﬁiilcate J@g@m ings where therapy should occur and the duration of
therapy exp&;isd 0 ocw&gﬁaat s@gﬁg@ﬂ week.

Other ,Informatlomeedical ggwlt& |ust1ﬂcat10n for more than 90 mirutes per week — Any other
mformatmn pertment to the goiid®s-beneficiary’s medical condition, plan of treatment, etc., may

be f:ntered 1i5vou'ves: 3%1@;]@;@_5 prior authorization for more than 90 minutes per week, |1lea ae
S f-ﬁi‘ﬁ&de am» @mtten JUStE Essuan here.

& ..anary Care Phymclan {PCP) Name and Provider ID Number and/or Taxonomy Code — Print the
"name sf the prescnbmg PCP and his or her provider identification number and’or taxonomy code.

\

' ;Attenmng P;]yswmn Name and Provider ID Number and/or Taxonomy Code — If the Medicaid-
.-'ﬁji gible ehildbeneficiary is exempt from PCP requirements, print the name of the prescribing

attendmg physician and his or her provider identification number and‘or taxonomy code.

' gpian Signature and Date — The prescribing physician must sign and date the prescription for

thefapy in his or her original signature.

Arkansas Medicaid’s criteria for electronic signatures as stated in Arkansas Code 25-31-103 must
be met. For vendor’s EHR systems that are not configurable to meet the signature criteria, the
provider should print, date and sign the DMS-640 form. Providers will be in compliance if a
scanned copy of the original document is kept in a format that can be retrieved for a specific
beneficiary. Most electronic health record systems allow this type of functionality.



I » _ When an electronic version of the DMS 640 becomes part of the physician/ or providers’
electronic health record, the inclusion of extraneous patient and clinic information does not alter

| the form.

e When the prescription needs to be amended for one service type or setting, a new DMS-640 must

be submitted, This DMS-640 must contain the services to be received by that beneficiary in all
settings. Only the amended service expiration date may change.

| ¢ Onlv the services listed on the most recent DMS-640 will be authorized to be provided.

| The original of the completed form DMS-640 must be maintained in the el
records by the prescribing physician. A copy of the completed form DMS- 54
| therapy provider(s). .






STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT ATTACHMENT 3.1-A

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM Page 4d
STATE ARKANSAS
AMOUNT, DURATION AND SCOPE OF
SERVICES PROVIDED Revised: July 1, 2018
CATEGORICALLY NEEDY

11. Physical Therapy and Related Services

Speech-Language Pathology services and qualified Speech-Language Pathologists meet the requirements
set forth in 42 CFR 440.110. Speech-Language Pathology Assistants work under the supervision of the
Speech-Language Pathologist in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Physical Therapy services and qualified Physical Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR
440.110. Physical Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Physical Therapist in accordance
with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Occupational Therapy services and qualified Occupational Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42
CFR 440.110. Occupational Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Occupational Therapist
in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Audiology services and qualified Audiologists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR 440.110.

A Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy

1. Refer to Attachment 3.1-A, Ttem 4.b. (15) for therapy services for recipients under age 21.

2. For recipients over age 21, effective for dates of services on or after July 1, 2017, individual
and group therapy are limited to six (6) units per week per discipline. One unit equals 15
minutes. Evaluations are limited to four (4) units per State Fiscal Year (July 1 through June
30). One unit equals 30 minutes.

B. Speech Therapy

Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) Evaluation - Effective for dates of service on or after
September 1, 1999, Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) evaluation is covered for eligible
Medicaid recipients of all ages. One ACD evaluation may be performed every three years based on
medical necessity. The benefit limit may be extended for individuals under age 21.






STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT ATTACHMENT 3.1-B

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM Page de
STATE ARKANSAS
AMOUNT, DURATION AND SCOPE OF
SERVICES PROVIDED Revised: July 1, 2018
MEDICALLY NEEDY
11. Physical Therapy and Related Services

Speech-Language Pathology services and qualified Speech-Language Pathologists meet the requirements
set forth in 42 CFR 440.110. Speech-Language Pathology Assistants work under the supervision of the
Speech-Language Pathologist in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements,

Physical Therapy services and qualified Physical Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR
440.110. Physical Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Physical Therapist in accordance
with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Occupational Therapy services and qualified Occupational Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42
CFR 440.110. Occupational Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Occupational Therapist
in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements. B

Audiology services and qualified Audiologists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR 440.110.
C. Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy
1. Refer to Attachment 3.1-B, Item 4.b. (15) for therapy services for recipients under age 21,

3, For recipients over age 21, effective for dates of services on or after J uly 1, 2017, individual
and group therapy are limited to six (6) units per week per discipline. One unit equals 15
minutes. Evaluations are limited to four (4) units per State Fiscal Year (July 1 through June
30). One unit equals 30 minutes.

D. Speech Therapy

Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) Evaluation - Effective for dates of service on or after
September 1, 1999, Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) evaluation is covered for cligible
Medicaid recipients of all ages. One ACD evaluation may be performed every three years based on
medical necessity. The benefit limit may be extended for individuals under age 21.






STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT ATTACHMENT 3.1-A

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM Page 4d
STATE ARKANSAS
AMOUNT, DURATION AND SCOPE OF
SERVICES PROVIDED Revised: Japuary 1:-2008July 1,
2018
CATEGORICALLY NEEDY

il. Physical Therapy and Related Services

Specch-Language Pathology services and qualified Speech-Language Pathologists meet the requirements
set forth in 42 CFR 440.110. Speech-Language Pathology Assistants work under the supervision of the
Speech-Language Pathologist in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Physical Therapy services and qualified Physical Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR
440.110. Physical Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Physical Therapist in accordance
with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Occupational Therapy services and qualified Occupational Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42
CFR 440.110. Occupational Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Occupational Therapist
in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements,

Audiology services and qualified Audiologists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR 440.110.

A, Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy

1 Refer to Attachment 3.1-A, Ttem 4.b. (15) for therapy services for recipients under age 21.

2. For recipients over age 21, effective for dates of services on or after Oetober 151999July 1,
2017, individual and group therapy are limited to four{4)six (6) units per dayweek per
discipline. One unit equals 15 minutes. Evaluations are limited to four (4) units per State
Fiscal Year (July 1 through June 30). One unit equals 30 minutes.

B. Speech Therapy

Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) Evaluation - Effective for dates of service on or after
September 1, 1999, Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) evaluation is covered for eligible
Medicaid recipients of all ages. One ACD evaluation may be performed every three years based on
medical necessity. The benefit limit may be extended for individuals under age 21.






| STATE PLAN UNDER TITLE XIX OF THE SOCIAL SECURITY ACT ATTACHMENT 3.1-B

MEDICAL ASSISTANCE PROGRAM Page 4
STATE ARKANSAS
AMOUNT, DURATION AND SCOPE OF
| SERVICES PROVIDED Revised: January1:2008July 1, 2018
MEDICALLY NEEDY

11. Physical Therapy and Related Services

Speech-Language Pathology services and qualified Speech-Language Pathologists meet the requirements
set forth in 42 CFR 440.110. Speech-Language Pathology Assistants work under the supervision of the
Speech-Language Pathologist in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Physical Therapy services and qualified Physical Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR
440.110. Physical Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Physical Therapist in accordance
with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Occupational Therapy services and qualified Occupational Therapists meet the requirements set forth in 42
CER 440.110. Occupational Therapy assistants work under the supervision of the Occupational Therapist
in accordance with the State’s licensing and supervisory requirements.

Audiology services and qualified Audiologists meet the requirements set forth in 42 CFR 440.110.

C. Occupational, Physical and Speech Therapy

L. Refer to Attachment 3.1-B, Item 4.b. (15) for therapy services for recipients under age 21.
3, For recipients over age 21, effective for dates of services on or after October 51990July 1,

2017, individual and group therapy are limited to feur{4)six (6) units per dayweek per
discipline. One unit equals 15 minutes. Evaluations are limited to four (4) units per State
Fiscal Year (July 1 through June 30). One unit equals 30 minutes.

D. Speech Therapy
Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) Evaluation - Effective for dates of service on or after
September 1, 1999, Augmentative Communication Device (ACD) evaluation is covered for eligible

Medicaid recipients of all ages. One ACD evaluation may be performed every three years based on
medical necessity. The benefit limit may be extended for individuals under age 21.
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